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Appellants’ Appendix — Consolidated Cases 77678 and 78176

Edgeworth, et al. v. Daniel Simon, et al.

Qate Bates
Filed Document Title VOL. No. | Number
1/9/18 Acceptance of Service of the Summons and 1 AA000024
Complaint
3/15/18 Amended Complaint 2 AA000305
1/4/2018 | Complaint 1 AA000013
11/19/2018 | Decision and Order on Motion to Adjudicate 2 AA000353
Lien
11/19/2018 | Decision and Order on Motion to Dismiss 2 AA000376
NRCP 12(B)(5)
1/24/2018 | Motion to Adjudicate Lien of the Law Office 1&2 | AA000025
of Daniel Simon On Order Shortening Time
e Simon’s Invoices
e Itemization of Costs
* Simon’s 11/27/18 Letter to
Edgeworth’s
12/7/2018 | Motion for Attorneys Fees and Costs 2 AA000386
4/9/2018 | Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Amended 2 AA000317
Complaint Pursuant to 12(b)(5)
1/2/2018 | Notice of Amended Attorney’s Lien 1 AA000006
12/17/2018 | Notice of Appeal (Adjudicate Lien and 2 AA000425
Motion to Dismiss)
2/15/19 Notice of Appeal (Attorney’s Fees and Costs) 2 AA000485
12/17/2018 | Notice of Cross Appeal 2 AA000440
2/08/2019 | Notice of Entry of Decision and Order 2 AA000479

Granting in Part and Denying in Part, Simon’s
Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Costs

¢ Decision and Order Granting in Part
and Denying in Part, Simon’s Motion
for Attorney’s Fees and Costs




Appellants’ Appendix — Consolidated Cases 77678 and 78176
Edgeworth, et al. v. Daniel Simon, et al.

12/27/2018 | Notice of Entry of Orders (Adjudicate Lien 2 AA000442
and Dismiss NRCP 12(B)(5))

12/13/2018 | Plaintiff’s Motion for an Order to Release 2 AA000415
Funds

2/02/18 Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motions 2 AA000277
to Consolidate and to Adjudicate Attorney
Lien

* Affidavit of Brian Edgeworth (2/2/18)
* Deposition of Brian Edgeworth

(9/29/17)
4/24/2018 | Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s (Third) 2 AA000335
Motion to Dismiss
12/17/2018 | Plaintiffs’ Opposition to Simon’s Motion for 2 AA000428
Fees and Costs
6/13/19 Recorder’s Transcript of Evidentiary Hearing- 3 AA000488

Day 1 August 27, 2018
Recorder’s Transcript of Evidentiary Hearing-
Day 2 August 28, 2018
Recorder’s Transcript of Evidentiary Hearing-
Day 4 August 30, 2018

11/3072017 | Simon’s Notice of Attorney’s Lien 2 AA000001
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Appellants’ Appendix — Consolidated Cases 77678 and 78176

Edgeworth, et al. v. Daniel Simon, et al.

Date Bates
Filed Document Title VOL. No. | Number
11/30/2017 | Simon’s Notice of Attorney’s Lien 1 AA000001
1/2/2018 | Notice of Amended Attorney’s Lien 1 AA000006
1/4/2018 | Complaint 1 AA000013
1/9/2018 | Acceptance of Service of the Summons and 1 AA000024
Complaint
1/24/2018 | Motion to Adjudicate Lien of the Law Office of 1&2 | AA000025
Daniel Simon On Order Shortening Time
* Simon’s Invoices
o Email to Simon labeled “Contingency
* Itemization of Costs
e Simon’s 11/27/18 Letter to Edgeworth’s
2/02/18 Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motions to 2 AA000277
Consolidate and to Adjudicate Attorney Lien
o Affidavit of Brian Edgeworth (2/2/18)
e Deposition of Brian Edgeworth (9/29/17)
3/15/18 Amended Complaint 2 AA000305
4/9/2018 | Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Amended 2 AA000317
Complaint Pursuant to 12(b)(5)
4/24/2018 | Plaintiff's Opposition to Defendant’s (Third) 2 AA000335
Motion to Dismiss
11/19/2018 | Decision and order on Motion to Adjudicate 2 AA000353
Lien
11/19/2018 | Decision and Order on Motion to Dismiss NRCP 2 AA000376
12(B)(5)
12/7/2018 | Motion for Attorneys Fees and Costs 2 AA000386
12/13/2018 | Plaintiff' s Motion for an Order to Release Funds 2 AA000415
12/17/2018 | Notice of Appeal (Adjudicate Lien and Motion 2 AA000425

to Dismiss)




Appellants’ Appendix — Consolidated Cases 77678 and 78176
Edgeworth, et al. v. Daniel Simon, et al.

12/17/2018 | Plaintiffs’ Opposition to Simon’s Motion for 2 AA000428
Fees and Costs

12/17/2018 | Notice of Cross Appeal 2 AA000440

12/27/2018 | Notice of Entry of Orders (Adjudicate Lien and 2 AA000442
Dismiss NRCP 12(B)(5))

2/08/2019 | Notice of Entry of Decision and Order Granting 2 AA000479

in Part and Denying in Part, Simon’s Motion for
Attorney’s Fees and Costs

 Decision and Order Granting in Part and
Denying in Part, Simon’s Motion for
Attorney’s Fees and Costs

2/15/19 Notice of Appeal (Attorney’s Fees and Costs) 2 AA000485

3 AA000488
Recorder’s Transcript of Evidentiary Hearing-
6/13/19 Day 1 August 27,2018
Recorder’s Transcript of Evidentiary Hearing-
Day 2 August 28, 2018
Recorder’s Transcript of Evidentiary Hearing-
Day 4 August 30,2018

-ii-.
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INVOICE FOR ASHLEY M. FERREL
EDGEWORTH v. LANGE PLUMBING, ET AL.

11.1.

Review, Download & Save Plaintiffs
opposition to Non — Party Zurich American
Insurance Company’s Motion for a
Protective Order, or in the Alternative to
Quash Subpoenas and Counter ~ Motion to
Compel

0.30

11.1.

Review, Download & Save MSTR-
Defendants The Viking Corporation and
Supply Network, Inc.’s Motion to Strike
Plaintiffs’ Untimely Disclosed Expert
Crane Pomerantz and Request for Order
Shortening Time

0.30

11.1.1

Review, Download & Save Defendants the
Viking Corporation and Supply Network,
Inc’s Motion to Stay Enforcement of
Discovery Commissioner’s Report and
Recommendation Pursuant to EDCR
2.34and Request for order Shortening Time

0.30

11/1/1

Draft written discovery to Viking

1.0

11/1/}

Draft Motion to Compel Depositions and
Reports

3.5

11/1/1

Review Objection to the DCRR re: Motion
to Compel Home Inspection

0.25

11/1/7

Finalize and serve Opposition to Zurich’s
Motion for Protective Order

3.0

11/2/]]

Review and Draft Responses to Viking’s
Written Discovery to Edgeworth

1.25

11/2/%

Review Viking’s Motion to Stay
Enforcement of the 10.24.17 DCRR and
Request for EDCR 2.34 (e) relief

0.25

11/2/1

Draft Reply to Motion to Reconsider Pro
Hac

4.25

11.2.1

Email chain with client re accountant

0.25

11.2.1

Email to Teddy Parker re status of Lange’s
discovery responses and extension

0.15

11.2.1

Review email from client re what he thinks
is important from Carnahan depo for MIL
to Exclude

1.0

11.2.1

Review, Download & Save ORDR — Order
Granting Plaintiffs Motion to Amend the
Complaint to Add Viking Group , Inc.

0.30

11/2/1

Review Viking’s 16" ECC Supplement
(Carnahan Docs from FSS)

1.0

11/2/1

Review Viking’s Motion to Strike
Pomerantz on OST and analyze

0.25
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INVOICE FOR ASHLEY M. FERREL
EDGEWORTH v. LANGE PLUMBING, ETAL.

11.2.17 Call with DSS 0.40

11.3.17 Call with Client 0.25

11.3.1)7 Call with Client 0.15

11/3/17 Finalize and serve Reply to Motion to 1.25
Reconsider Pro Hac

117317 Finalize and serve Motion to Compel 1.5
Depositions and Reports

11/3/1f Finalize and serve motion to Compel 0.75
Viking Financials

1131f Draft Reply to Plaintiffs’ MIL to Exclude | 2.75
Carnahan

11/3/1p Draft responses to Viking’s written 0.5
discovery to Edgeworth

117311y Review Robinson response regarding 2.5
Viking’s position on providing the Thorpe
and FSS depositions via 4™ set of RFP and
attached cases

11.3.17 Review email from DSS to Robinson re 0.15
DCRR from 10/24/17 hearing

11/3/1Y Review letter from Robinson re revisions to | 1.25
the 10/24/17 DCRR; and discuss with DSS

11.3.17 Email chain with Jessica Rogers re 0.15
conference call with DC Bulla

11.3.17 Email chain with Robinson re Viking’s 0.75
Responses to 4" Set of RFP’s and analysis

11.3.17 Review email and attachment from 0.50
Robinson re changes to the 10.24.17 DCRR

11.3.17% Email chain with Robinson re deposition 0.25
scheduling of Viking employees around
first week of December and review of
calendar

11.3.17 Review email from client re drop ceiling 0.15
and pics

11.3.17 Review, Download & Save Correspondence | 0.30
to Discovery Commissioner Bulla regarding
the 10.24.17 DCRR

11.5.17 Review email from client and attachment re | 0.50
significant events in case and analyze

11.6.17 Review email from client re Carnahan depo | 1.0
and load creep

11.6.17 Email to UL re conference call re UL 0.15
deposition and documents

11.6.17 Email chain between AMF, DSS and client | 0.50

re Viking’s 17" ECC Supplement
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INVOICE FOR ASHLEY M. FERREL
EDGEWORTH v. LANGE PLUMBING, ET AL.

11/6/177

Revise Reply Plaintiffs MIL to Exclude
Carnahan

3.25

11/6/1

~J

Review Viking’s 17" ECC Supplement

1.5

11/6/1

~I

Review Viking's 16" ECC Supplement
(Carnahan Docs from FSS)

2.0

11/6/17

TC with Susan McNicholas at UL re
deposition scheduling and document
production

0.25

11.6.1

Review email from DSS re calling UL
attorney and response

0.15

11.6.1}

Review email from DSS re mediation and
response

0.15

11.6.17

Review, Download & Save Defendants The
Viking Corporanon and Supply Network,
Inc.’s 17" Supplemental Disclosure
Pursuant to NRCP 16

0.30

11.6.1y

Review, Download & Save Letter
Discovery Commissioner Bullare TC
Confirmation and DCRR 10.24.17

0.30

11.6.1Y

Review, Download & Save Plaintiffs
Motion to Compel Viking Documents and
for Order to Respond to Discovery
Regarding Their Financial information on
Order Shortening time

0.30

11.6.17

Review, Download & Save Plaintiffs
Motion to Compel Viking Documents and
for order to Respond to Discovery on
Order Shortening Time

0.30

11.6.17

Review, Download & Save Reply to
Viking’s Opposition to Plaintiffs Motion to
Reconsider order Granting the Viking
Defendants Motions to Associate Counsel

0.30

11.7.17

Call with DSS

0.15

11.7.17

Review, Download & Save Defendants The
Viking Corporatlon and Supply Network,
Inc.’s 18" Supplemental Disclosures
pursuant to NRCP 16

0.30

11.7.17

Review, Download & Save Plaintiffs’
Reply to Viking’s opposition to Motion in
Limine to Exclude Defendants The Viking
Corporation and Supply Network, Inc., dba
Viking Supplynet’s Expert Robert
Carnahan on Order Shortening Time

0.30

11.7.17

Review, Download & Save Letter Simon re
MT Strike DCRR

0.30
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INVOICE FOR ASHLEY M. FERREL
EDGEWORTH v. LANGE PLUMBING, ET AL.

11.7.47

Review, Download & Save Letter to
Discovery Commissioner Bulla re Conf
Call Exemplar

0.30

11.7.47

Review, Download & Save Notice of
Deposition of Greg Fehr off Calendar

0.30

11.7.17

Review, Download & Save ROC of
Plaintiff’s Motion to Compel Financials and
Motion to Compel Documents

0.30

11.7.17

Review email from Oasis re confirmation of
Carnahan depo

0.25

11.7.17

Email chain with Robinson re site
inspection on November 15

0.25

1.7.17

Review email from client and his excel
documents with multiple tabs

1.5

11/7/17

Draft Continued Deposition Notices of
Carnahan

0.5

11/7/1p

Review DCRR from 10.24.17 returned from
Bulla and make revisions

1.5

11/717

Finalize and serve Reply to MIL to Exclude
Carnahan

20

Discussion with DSS re case

0.5

117717
H/ng

TC with Oasis scheduling and discussion
with Janelle re re-scheduling Carnahan
depo

0.25

11.7.1y

Review email from DSS re drafting motion
to compel financial information from Lange
and response

0.15

11.7.17

Review email from DSS with attached letter
from Parker

0.25

11.7.1§

Review email from DSS re sending
information to Pomerantz and response

0.15

11.8.1Y

Review, Download & Save Substitution of
Attorneys for Lange Plumbing _

0.30

11.8.17

Review, Download & Save Subpoena
Duces Tecum for Robert Carnahan PE

0.30

11.8.17

Review, Download & Save Notice of
Continued Video Deposition of Robert
Carnahan, P.E. Duces Tecum

0.30

11.8.17

Review email from Evelyn Chun re depo
notice of Rob Carnahan

0.15

11/8/1

Finalized and serve Amended Notice and
SDT for Robert Carnahan

0.5

11/8/17

TC with Jenny at Rene Stone & Associates
re: deposition is FSS/Thorpe case

0.5
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INVOICE FOR ASHLEY M. FERREL
EDGEWORTH v. LANGE PLUMBING, ET AL.

11/8/17 Review Viking’s 18" ECC Supplement 1.0

11/8/17 Draft Motion to Compel Financial 2.0
documents from Lange Plumbing on OST

11917 Draft and serve deposition notice and 0.25
subpoena for Athanasia Dalacas

117917 Review Zurich Reply to Motion for 0.5
Protective Order

11/9/177 Revise DCRR for 10/24/17 hearing, serve | 1.75
and send over; Discussion with DSS

11/9/17 Finalize DCRR for 10/4/17, serve and send | 0.75
over

11917 Finalize Order to exclude Rosenthal, serve | 0.75
and send over

11/9/17 Review 10/24/17 Transcript and conference | 1.0
call with Discovery Commissioner Bulla

11/9/17 TC with Mr. Parker re: case 0.5

11/9/1 Prepare for mediation 1.5

11/911y Review Pancoast letter and competing 0.25
DCRR re Motion to Strike

11.9.1 Review email from DSS resending 0.15
information to Pomerantz and response

11.9.17 Review email forwarded from DSS with 0.50
Olivas job file for deposition

11.9.17 Email chain with Debbie Holloman re 0.20
mediation brief

11.9.17 Review email from Susan McNicholas re 0.15
UL deposition and documents

11.9.17 Email to UL re setting the UL deposition 0.15
and acquiring the documents requested

11.9.17 Review, Download & Save Subpoena Duce | 0.30
Tecum to Athanasia EW. Dalacas, Esq.

11.9.17 Review, Download & Save Notice of Video | 0.30
Deposition of Athanasia E. Dalacas, Esq.

11.9.17 Review, Download & Save Non Party 0.30
Zurich American Insurance Company’s
Reply to Plaintiff’s Opposition to Motion
for a Protective order, or In the Alternative
to Quash Subpoenas, and Counter Motion
to Compel

11.9.17 Review, Download & Save Correspondence | 0.30
to Judge Jones re Order Granting MIL to
Exclude Jay Rosenthal

11.9.17 Review, Download & Save Correspondence | 0.30
to Discovery Commissioner Bulla regarding
the 10.4.17 DCRR
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INVOICE FOR ASHLEY M. FERREL
EDGEWORTH v. LANGE PLUMBING, ET AL.

11.9.17 Review, Download & Save Correspondence | 0.30
to Discovery Commissioner Bulla regarding
the 10.24.17 DCRR

11.10417 Multiple emails to Crane Pomerantz with 0.25
additional documents for his review

11.10417 Review email from client re Viking 0.25
presentation of Best practice and forward to
Crane Pomerantz

11/10417 Mediation with Floyd Hale 4.0

11713117 Review Viking’s competing DCRRs and 1.25
Order to strike Rosenthal and analyze with
the transcripts/minutes

11/1317 Review Viking’s Motion to Compel 1.5
Settlement Conference; Research and draft
notes for opposing argument

1113417 Review and pull documents from the 25
federal court case of Viking v/ Harold
Rodger, et al

11/13417 TC with Charles Rego with UL re 0.25
deposition and production of documents

11713417 Discussion with DSS re case; Prepare and 1.5
pull documents for the hearing on 11/14/17

11.13.47 Review email from DSS to client re hearing | 0.15
on 11/14/17

11.13.17 Review email and attachment from DSS 0.15

11.13.17 Email chain with DSS re complaint filed 0.25
against Harold Rodgers

11.13.17 Review email from DSS re research re 0.75
privilege log and confidentiality issues and

response

11.13.17 Review email from DSS re supplementing | 0.15
Pomerantz opinion letter

11.13.17 Email chain with DSS re expert depositions | 0.15
noticed by Viking

11.13.47 Review email from DSS to George Ogilvie | 0.15
with documents for the contract issue

11.13.17 Review email from Charles Rego re UL 0.15
deposition and documents

11.13.17 Email to Susan McNicholas re UL 0.15
Deposition

11.13.17 Review email from client and attachment of | 0.50
“red and black chart” of activations

11.13.47 Review email and attachments from client | 0.50
re print out of fire department reported
VK457
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INVOICE FOR ASHLEY M. FERREL
EDGEWORTH v. LANGE PLUMBING, ET AL.

11.13417

Review email and attachments from client
re print out of activation list from 2/2017

0.50

11.13017

Review email from client re pic of VK456
fusible link

0.15

11.13.17

Review email from client and analyze re
Viking's response to Carnahan

0.50

11.13.17

Review email from client re motion to
exclude crane and response

0.20

11.13.17

Review email from client re hearing on
11.14.17 and response

0.15

11.13.17

Review email from client re adding Robert
Edgeworth as a witness to ECC Disclosure

0.15

11.13.17

Review motion, draft email, and review
email chain between client, AMF and DSS
re Viking’s motion for a settlement
conference

2.0

11.13.17

Review email and attachment from client re
his review of the 18th ECC Supplement

0.25

11.13.17

Email to Crane Pomerantz with additional
documents for his review

0.25

11.13.17

Review, Download & Save Notice of
Deposition of Crane Pomerantz

0.30

11.13.17

Review, Download & Save Notice of
Deposition of Brian Garelli

0.30

11.13.17

Review, Download & Save Notice of
Deposition of Don Koch

0.30

11.13.17

Review, Download & Save Letter to
Discovery Commissioner

0.30

11.13.17

Review, Download & Save Stipulation
Regarding Motion in Limine Briefing
Schedule

0.30

11.13.47

Review, Download & Save Letter to Hon.
Tierra Jones

0.30

11.13.17

Review, Download & Save Letter
Discovery Commissioner Bulla re Mtn SC

0.30

11.13.17

Review, Download & Save The Viking
Corporation and Supply Network, Inc.’s
Motion for Mandatory Settlement
Conference and Stay Rulings on the
Pending Motions and Request for Order
Shortening Time

0.30

11.13.117

Review, Download & Save Letter to
Discovery Commissioner Bulla DCRRs

0.30

11.14.17

Call with Client

0.15
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INVOICE FOR ASHLEY M. FERREL
EDGEWORTH v. LANGE PLUMBING, ET AL.

11.14]17 Review, Download & Save Commissionto | 0.30
Take Qut of State Deposition of Rene Stone
11.14)17 Review, Download & Save Application for | 0.30

Issuance of Commission to Take Out of
State Deposition of Rene Stone

1 1.14.p7 Review, Download & Save Commissionto | 0.30
Take Out of State Deposition Harold
Rodgers

11.14.17 Review, Download & Save Application for | 0.30

Issuance of Commission to Take Out of
State Deposition Harold Rodgers

11.14.17 Review, Download & Save Plaintiff 0.30
Edgeworth Family Trust and American
Grating, LLC.’s 14™ Supplement to Early
Case Conference Witness and Exhibit List

11.14.17 Review, Download & Save Subpoena 0.30
Duces Tecum for the Custodian of Records
of Rene Stone and Associates

11.14.17 Review, Download & Save Notice of 0.30
Deposition of Custodian of Records for
Rene Stone and Associates Duces Tecumn

11.14.17 Email chain with Sheri Kemn with process | 0.25
server in CA for Rene Stone SDT

11.14.17 Review email from client re Crane expert 0.20
report typo

11.14.17 Email chain with client re K statues Parker | 1.0
was arguing for MSJ

11/14/17 Discussion with Rene Stone & Associates 1.0

re: depos in FSS/Thorpe litigation; Draft,
serve and domesticate SDT in CA

11/14/17 DraR, compile and serve Plaintiffs’ 14" 1.0
ECC Supplement

11/14/17 Prepare and Attend Hearing re: Motionto | 3.5
Strike Carnahan and MSJ Against Lange
Plumbing

11/14/17 Pull documents for Contract attorney 0.5

11/14/17 Research contract issues brought up by 2.5
Parker at hearing and Discussion with DSS

11/15/17 Draft Opposition to Pomerantz Motion 4.5

11/15/17 Revise SDT and California Court 1.0

documents for domestication for Rene
Stone & Associates

11/15/17 Discussion re case with DSS and BJM 0.50
11.15.117 Review email and links from client re K 0.50
issues
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INVOICE FOR ASHLEY M. FERREL
EDGEWORTH v. LANGE PLUMBING, ET AL.

11.15.

17

Review email from client re Zurich list and
Viking list and respond

0.25

11.15.

17

Review email from client re calendar and
respond explaining what everything is

0.50

11.15.

17

Review email and link from client re Jeff
Norton employment and SDT issues

0.30

1L.15.

17

Review email from client re evidentiary
hearing questions and discuss with DSS

1.0

11.15.

17

Review email from client re counsel in
FSS/Thorpe case and respond

0.25

11.16.

17

Email to Zamiski re outstanding bill and
request for all evidence back

0.15

11.16.

17

Review email and attachments from client
re Zurich activations

0.50

11.16.

(7

Review email from client re privilege log
and respond

0.25

11.16.

|7

Call with DSS

0.15

11.16.

|7

Review, Download & Save Plaintiffs’
Opposition to Viking’s Motion to Strike
Untimely Disclosed Expert Crane
Pomerantz on an Order Shortening Time
and Counter Motion to Disclosure Crane
Pomerantz as an Initial Expert

0.30

11.16.

| 7

Review, Download & Save Defendants The
Viking Corporation and Supply Network,
Inc. dba Viking Supplynet’s Opposition to
Plaintiffs’ Motion to Compel Viking
Documents

0.30

11.16.

|7

Review, Download & Save Defendant The
Viking Corporation’s opposition to
Plaintiff’s Motion to Compel Documents
and Respond to Discovery Regarding
Financial Information

0.30

11.16.

Review, Download & Save Defendants The
Viking Corporation and Supply Network,
Inc.’s Confidentiality / privilege Log of
Documents Subject to Stipulated Protective
Order

0.30

11.16.

Review, Download & Save Letter to D.
Simon from J. Pancoast re Privilege Log

0.30

11716/

|7

Finalize and Serve Opposition to Strike
Pomerantz

1.5

1116/

|7

Review Viking Privilege Log and
documents and analyze Seattle Times case

2.75
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INVOICE FOR ASHLEY M. FERREL
EDGEWORTH v. LANGE PLUMBING, ET AL.

11716417 Review Viking’s Oppositions to Plaintiffs’ | 0.75
Motions to Compel Financials and Compel
Discovery Responses

11/16417 Discussion with DSS and BJM re Lange 0.75
claims

11617 Prepare and pull documents for hearingon | 1.0
11/17/17

11.16.17 Review email from DSS re finalized opp to | 0.15
Pomerantz motion and response

11.16.}7 Review email from DSS to Ben Miller re 0.15
response to bad faith acts of Lange

11.17.17 Review email from DSS to Susan 0.15
McNicholas re re-noticing depo for UL

11.17.17 Review email and attachment from Evelyn | 0.15
Chun re Notice to vacate Olivas

11.17.17 Review and Respond to Jorie Yambao re 0.15
Kevin Hastings final invoice

11.17.17 Review email from Susan McNicholas re 0.15
UL deposition and documents

11.17.17 Email chain with Hastings re final billand | 0.15
request for all evidence back

11.17.17 Review, Download & Save Lange 0.30

Plumbing, LLC’s 12" Supplement to NRCP
16.1 Early Case Conference List of
Witnesses and Documents

11.17.17 Review, Download & Save Lange 0.30
Plumbing, LLC’s Responses to Plaintiffs’
3" Set of Requests for Production

11.17.17 Review, Download & Save Lange 0.30
plumbing, LLC’s Answers to Plaintiffs’ 3"
Set of Interrogatories

11.17.17 Review, Download & Save Lange 0.30

Plumbing, LLC ‘s Responses to Plaintiffs’
2™ Set of Requests for Production

11.17.17 Review, Download & Save Lange 0.30
Plumbing, LLC’s Answers to Plaintiffs’ 2™
Set of Interrogatories

11.17.17 Review, Download & Save Subpoena 0.30

Duces Tecum for 30(B)(6) of the Designees
of Underwriters Laboratories

Review, Download & Save 2 Amended | 0.30
Notice of Video Deposition Duces Tecum
Pursuant to NRCP 30(B)(6) of Designees of
Underwriters laboratories, Inc.

11.17.1

~J
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INVOICE FOR ASHLEY M. FERREL
EDGEWORTH v. LANGE PLUMBING, ET AL.

1nma Prepare and attend Hearing for Zurich 3.0
motion for protective order, Viking Motion
to Strike Pomerantz, Viking motion to Stay
Enforcement of DCRR, Plaintiff Motion to
Compel Financials, Plaintiff motion to

Compel Discovery

11/17/17 Review Lange Plumbing’s 12"ECC 0.25
Disclosure

11n1imn7 Draft and serve amended deposition notice | 0.50
and subpoena for PMK of UL

11/20/17 Review Pancoast letter re meet and confer | 0.50
re MILs and draft response letter

11720/17 Draft and send letter to Fred Knez re 0.25
depositions of Rene Stone and Harold
Rodgers

11.20.17 Email chain with DSS re outstanding expert | 0.25
bills

11.20.17 Email chain with DSS re meet and confer 0.25
for MILS and hearing for Giberti’'s MGFS

11.20.17 Email chain with DSS re Knez letter and 0.25

threat of motion to file protective order in
CA for Rodgers and Rene Stone depos

11.20.17 Review email from DSS to George Ogilvie | 0.15
re contract issues

11.20.17 Review and respond to email from Tracy 0.15
Hunt re acceptance of Don Koch binder

11.20.47 Email chain with Mary Hayes re 0.50

correspondence to and fromMr. Knez re
Rogers and Rene Stone depo

11.20.17 Review and respond to email from Beth 0.15
Molinar re outstanding invoice for Zamiski

11.20.117 Review email from client re K and forward | 0.20
to George

11.20.17 Email to Koch re send outstanding bill 0.15

11.20.17 Review, Download & Save Correspondence | 0.30
to Counsel regarding EDCR 2.47

11.20.17 Review, Download & Save Letter to Viking | 0.30
Counsel re Expert Depos 11.20.17

Review, Download & Save Discovery 0.30
Commissioners Report and
Recommendations

~

11.20.1

Review, Download & Save Discovery 0.30
Commissioners Report and
Recommendations

~3

11.20.1
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INVOICE FOR ASHLEY M. FERREL
EDGEWORTH v. LANGE PLUMBING, ET AL.

11.20.

17

Review, Download & Save Discovery
Commissioners Report and
Recommendations

0.30

11.22.

Review, Download & Save Lange
Plumbing, LLC’s Supplemental Brief in
Support of its Opposition to Plaintiff’s
Motion for Summary Judgment Against
Lange Plumbing, LLC, Only and
Countermotion Pursuant to EDCR 2.20

0.30

11.22.

Review, Download & Save Notice of
Vacating Video Deposition of the
Custodian of Records for Rene Stone and
Associates

0.30

11.22.

Review, Download & Save Notice of
Vacating Video Deposition of Harold
Rodgers

0.30

11.22.

Email to Mary Hayes re notice to vacated
depos of Harold Rogers and Rene Stone

0.15

11.22.

Email documents for review to George
Ogilvie

0.15

11/22

Draft and serve notice to vacate deposition
of Rene Stone; Draft and serve notice to
vacate deposition of Harold Rodgers

0.50

11.22.

Review email from DSS re recent list of
damages and response

0.15

11.22.

Review email from DSS re sending Lange
responses brief to Oglivie and resps

0.15

11.27.

Review email from DSS re Carnahan depo
and response

0.15

11.27.

Email chain with Rene Stone re vacating
deposition

0.15

11.27.

Email chain with Julie Lord (Dept. 10
clerk) re spellings for hearing transcript

0.25

11.27.

Review email from Olivas re final billing

0.15

11.27.

Review, Download & Save Notice of

Dalacas, Esq. Duces Tecum

Vacating Video Deposition of Athanasia E.

0.30

11.27.

Review, Download & Save Notice of
Deposition of Don Koch OFF Calendar

0.30

11.27.

Review, Download & Save Notice of
Deposition of Brian Garelli-Off Calendar

0.30

11.27.

Review, Download & Save Notice of
Deposition of Crane Pomerantz — Off
Calendar

0.30
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1172717

Draft and serve notice to vacate deposition
of Anthasia Dalacas

0.25

1172817

Draft and serve amended deposition notice
and subpoena for Robert Carnahan

0.25

1172817

Review Letter from Lange and discussion
with DSS

0.75

11.28.17

Review, Download & Save Subpoena
Duces Tecum for Robert Carnahan PE

0.30

11.28.17

Review, Download & Save Amended
Notice of Continued Video Deposition of
Robert Carnahan P.E. Duces Tecum

0.30

11.29.17

Review, Download & Save Defendants The
Viking Corporation and Supply Network,
Inc.’s 19" Supplemental NRCP 16.1
Disclosure

0.30

11.29.17

Review, Download & Save Correspondence
to Counsel, dated November 29, 2017

0.30

11/29/17

Review Olgilvie response to Lange’s
Supplement to MSJ; Discussion with DSS
re Reply

0.50

11.29.17

Review email from DSS re drafting reply to
Lange’s supplemental Opposition

1.50

11.29.17

Review email from DSS re drafting notice
of attorney lien

0.15

11.29. IV

Review email from DSS re letter from
Pancoast to Simon

0.15

11.29.1f7

Email to Pancoast re hearing dates I front of
DC Bulla in light of negotiations

0.15

11.30.17

Email to George Ogilvie instructing him to
stop working on the case

0.15

11.30.17

Review, Download & Save Letter to
Counsel

0.30

11.30.1y

Review, Download & Save Correspondence
to Discovery Commissioner Bulla regarding
Hearings _

0.30

11/30/1

~J

Review Viking's 19™ ECC Supplement

1.0

~J

11/30/1

Review Letter from Lange regarding
discovery scheduling and discussion with
DSS

0.75

11.30.17 & 12.2.17

Email chain with DSS re attorney lien

0.15

12/117

Draft Notice of Attorney Lien, serve and
prepare & send all liens certified mail return
receipt requested

2.5

12.1.17

Review, Download & Save Lange
Plumbing Verification to Rogs

0.30
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INVOICE FOR ASHLEY M. FERREL
EDGEWORTH v. LANGE PLUMBING, ET AL.

12.1.1Y Review, Download & Save Notice of 0.30
Attorney Lien

127171y Review Release from Viking and discussion | 0.50
with DSS re release

12/4117 Draft and serve notice to vacate deposition | 0.25
of UL Laboratories

12/4/11

i

Review Lange written discovery responses | 1.5

Discussion with DSS re scheduling and 0.40
status of case

12/4/11

-~

12.4.17 Review, Download & Save Notice Vacating | 0.30
the 2™ Amended Video Depo of
NRCP30(b) (6) Designees of Underwriters
Laboratories

12.4.17 Review, Download & Save Discovery 0.30
Commissioners Report and
Recommendations

12.5.11 Email chain with UL re vacating depo 0.15

12/6/17 Review Lange’s 13" ECC Disclosure 2.5

12.6.17 Review email from DSS re notice to vacate | 0.15
Caranahan depo

12/6/17 Draft and serve Notice to Vacate Robert 0.50
Carnahan Deposition

12/6/17 TC with Judge Jones law clerk rehearing 0.50
scheduling; Discussion with DSS

12.6.17 Review, Download & Save Service Only — | 0.30
Lange Plumbing 13" Supp to NRCP 16.1
ECC

12.6.17 Review, Download & Save Service Only - | 0.30
Notice of Vacating the Continued Video
Depo of Robert Carnahan

12.7.17 Review, Download & Save MDGF- Def 0.30
The Viking Corporation & Supply Network
MGEF Settlement & Request for OST

12/8/17 Review Viking Motion for Good Faith 0.75
Settlement, Analyze and discussion with
DSS

12/8/17 Review Lange’s 14% and 15® ECC 0.50
Disclosure

12.8.17 Email chain with DSS re Order Granting 0.15
Giberti MGFS

12/8/17 Review Stipulation to Dismiss from Viking | 0.50
and discussion with DSS

12.8.17% Review, Download & Save Lange 0.30
Plumbing 15" Supplement to 16.1 ECC List
Witnesses and Docs
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EDGEWORTH v. LANGE PLUMBING, ET AL.

12.8.117 Review, Download & Save Lange 0.30
Plumbing 14™ Supp to 16.1ECC List of
Witnesses and Docs

12/11{17 Discussion with DSS re client’s release of | 0.20
claims

12.1117 Review email from DSS re Lange’s 15© | 0.25
ECC Supplement and response

12.11)17 Review email from DSS re Lange’s 15" 0.25
ECC Supplement and response

12712017 Review Order granting Giberti Motion for | 0.25
Good Faith Settlement and discussion with
DSS

12.12117 Review, Download & Save Litr. To 0.30
Discovery Commissioner Bulla Re.
Settlement

12.13{17 Review, Download & Save NEO Granting | 0.30
Third Party Def. Giberti Construction LLC
Motion for Good Faith Settlement

1/2/18 Draft Notice of Amended Attorney Lien, 1.5
serve and prepare & send all liens certified
mail return receipt requested

TOTAL HOURS x $275 per hour (reduced) 762.6

TOTAL FEES $209,715.00
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INVOICE FOR BENJAMIN J. MILLER
EDGEWORTH v. LANGE, ET AL.

Date

Description

Time

8/16/

Research and review prior cases and brief bank for written
discovery on punitive damages

0.75

8/16/

|7

Send interoffice email regarding punitive damage discovery from
other cases

0.25

8/17/

|7

Research and review licensing standards and regulations from
California Board of Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors and
Geologists for possible use in upcoming expert depositions

1.5

8/30/47

Send interoffice email regarding punitive damages written
discovery from other cases

0.25

11/6/47

Draft email regarding case research for diminution in value
damages to include in additional research for memoranda on
admissibility

0.35

11/13/17

Draft interoffice email regarding summary of memo on
admissibility of litigation conduct as bad faith at trial

0.30

11/16/17

Receipt and read interoffice email regarding instruction to prepare
draft response regarding admissibility of litigation conduct as bad
faith

0.25

11/16/17

Send response interoffice email confirming instruction to prepare
draft response regarding admissibility of litigation conduct as bad
faith

0.25

11/6/447

Research Nevada case law regarding cost of repair damages and
diminution in value damages

0.75

11/6417

Research case law of surrounding jurisdictions regarding cost of
repair damages and diminution in value damages

1.5

11/6417

Research various law review articles, restatements of law, jury

instructions and other legal authorities regarding cost of repair
damages and diminution in value damages

1.25

11/6417

Draft email regarding case research for diminution in value
damages to include in additional research for memoranda on
admissibility

0.35

Page 1
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11/8/117 Prepare memo regarding cost of repair damages and diminution in | 2.0
value damages

11/9/17 Discussion with DSS re: Memo 0.5

1171317 | Research Nevada law regarding admissibility of litigation conduct | 0.5
for bad faith

11/13/17 | Research case law of surrounding jurisdictions regarding 3.25
admissibility of litigation conduct for bad faith

11/ 13( 17 | Research various law review articles and other legal authorities 1.75
regarding admissibility of litigation conduct for bad faith

11/13/17 | Prepare memo regarding admissibility of litigation conduct for bad | 1.75
faith

11/13/17 | Draft email regarding summary of memo on admissibility of 0.30
litigation conduct as bad faith at trial

11/14/17 | Research Contract Validity within NRS Chapter 624 and Nevada | 2.75
case law for summary judgment briefing

11/16/17 | Confer regarding recoverable damages within breach of contract 0.75 .
vs. products liability

11/16/17 | Receipt and read interoffice email regarding instruction to prepare | 0.25
draft response regarding admissibility of litigation conduct as bad
faith

11/16/17 | Send response interoffice email confirming instruction to prepare | 0.25
draft response regarding admissibility of litigation conduct as bad
faith
Total Hours x’s $275 per hour (reduced) 21.8
Total Fees $5,995.00
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SIMON LAW
A PROFESSIONAL CORFORATION
810 SOUTH CASINO CENTER BOULEVARD
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101
EPHONE (702) 364-1650 FACSIMILE (702) 364-1655
December 7, 2017

40D South 7* Street, Suite 400
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
RE: Edgeworth v, Viking, et al.

Dear Mr. Vannah,

It was a pleasure speaking with you today. Pursuant to your direction, based
onlthe wishes of the client, all client communication will be directed to your office.

Thank you for confirming that the pending evidentiary hearing conceming
Viking, may be taken off calendar. There are pending motions on the
enforceability of the Lange contract which need to be addressed in the very near

. We have moved to enforce the contract; and, Lange has asked the Court to
find the contract void. The Lange brief to void the contract is attached. Because of
the|motion briefing schedule, the decision to take the pending motions off calendar
shauld be made on or before Monday, December 11, 2017.

An issue of concemn is the current settlement proposal from Lange. The offer
is $100,000.00 with an offset of approximately $22,000.00 for a net offer of about
$78,000.00. The $78k would be “new” money in addition to the $6M offered by
Viking. If the Lange offer is accepted it would end the case and no other recovery
for the subject incident would be possible. If the Lange offer is not accepted, then
Viking will need to file a motion for Good Faith settlement. See attached motion.

If the motion is granted, then the $6M settlement will be paid. If denied, then the
payment will be delayed an indeterminate time.

The Lange offer is good as far as the property damage claims are concerned.

However, there is a potential for recovery of attorney fees and costs from Lange
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d upon the Lange contract with American Grating LLC. If the current Lange
offer is accepted the potential recovery of attorney fees and costs pursuant to the
cotract will be waived, If the Lange motion to void the contract is granted, then
the claim against Lange for attorney fees and costs will be destroyed (unless there

is & successful appeal).

Simon Law is reviewing the case file and work performed from the outset
that has not been billed (including such things as obtaining a forensic copy of case
related e-mails and phone records) to provide a comprehensive hourly bill. It is
regsonably expected at this time that the hourly bill may well exceed a total of
$1/5M and the costs currently are approximately $200,000. The size of the billing
and costs incurred should be considered in the decision to accept the current Lange
r or to continue to pursue Lange under the contract.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. I have discussed the above with
the| client previously, but the situation requires a review, If there are any questions,
or {f any additional information is needed, please let me know.

?S/ﬁely, /
Dan/ 1 S. Simon
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LAW OFFICE OF

DANIEL S. SIMON
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
810 SOUTH CASINO CENTER BOULEVARD
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101

TELEPHONE (702)364-1650 FACSIMILE (702)364-1655

November 27, 2017

Pursuant to your request, please find attached herewith the agreement I would like
signed, as well as the proposed settlement breakdown, if a final settlement is reached with the
Viking entities. The following is to merely clarify our relationship that has evolved during my
representation so you are not confused with my position.

I helped you with your case and went above and beyond for you because I considered you
close friends and treated you like family

As you know, when you first asked me to look at the case, I did not want to take it as I did not
want to lose money. You already met with Mr. Marquis who wanted a S0k retainer and told you
it would be a very expensive case. If Mr. Marquis did the work I did, I have no doubt his billing
statements would reflect 2 million or more. I never asked you for a retainer and the initial work
was merely helping you. As you know, you received excellent advice from the beginning to the
end. It started out writing letters hoping to get Kinsale to pay your claim. They didn't. Then this
resulted in us filing a lawsuit.

As the case progressed, it became apparent that this was going to be a hard fight against both
Lange and Viking who never offered a single dollar until the recent mediations. The document

.production in this case was extremely voluminous as you know and caused my office to spend
endless late night and weekend hours to push this case through the system and keep the current
trial date.

As you are aware, we asked John to get involved in this case to help you. The loss of value report
was sought to try and get a favorable negotiation position. His report was created based on my
lawyering and Johns willingness to look at the information I secured to support his position. As
you know, no other appraiser was willing to go above and beyond as they believed the cost of
repairs did not create a loss. As you know, John’s opinion greatly increased the value of this
case. Please do not think that he was paid a fee so he had to give us the report. His fee was very
nominal in light of the value of his report and he stepped up to help you because of us and our
close relationship. Securing all of the other experts and working with them to finalize their
opinions were damaging to the defense was a tremendous factor in securing the proposed
settlement amount. These experts were involved because of my contacts. When I was able to
retain Mr. Pomerantz and work with him to finalize his opinions, his report was also a major
factor. There are very few lawyer’s in town that would approach the case the way I did to get the
results I did for you. Feel free to call Mr. Hale or any other lawyer or judge in town to verify this.
Every time I went to court I argued for you as if you were a family member taking the arguments
against you personal. I made every effort to protect you and your family during the process. I
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was an exceptional advocate for you. It is my reputation with the judiciary who know my
integrity, as well as my history of big verdicts that persuaded the defense to pay such a big
number. It is also because my office stopped working on other cases and devoted the office to
your case filing numerous emergency motions that resulted in very successful rulings. My office
was available virtually all of the time responding to you immediately. No other lawyer would
give you this attention. I have already been complimented by many lawyers in this case as to
how amazing the lawyering was including Marks lawyer who told me it was a pleasure watching
me work the way I set up the case and secured the court rulings. Feel free to call him. The
defense lawyers in this case have complimented me as well, which says a lot. My work in my
motions and the rulings as an exceptional advocate and the relationships I have and my
reputation is why they are paying this much. The settlement offer is more than you ever
anticipated as you were willing to take 4-4.5 at the first mediation and you wanted the mediator’s
proposal to be 5 million when I advised for the 6 million. One major reason they are likely
willing to pay the exceptional result of six million is that the insurance company factored in my
standard fee of 40% (2.4 million) because both the mediator and the defense have to presume the
attorney’s fees so it could get settled. Mr. Hale and Zurich both know my usual attorney’s fees.
This was not a typical contract case your other hourly Lawyers would handle. This was a major
fight with a world-wide corporation and you did not get billed as your other hourly lawyers
would have billed you. This would have forced you to lay out substantially more money
throughout the entire process. Simply, we went above and beyond for you.

I have lost money working on your case.

As you know, when I was working on your case I was not working on many other cases at my
standard fee and I told you many times that I can’t work hourly because I would be losing too
much money. I felt it was always our understanding that my fee would be fair in light of the
work performed and how the case turned out. I do not represent clients on an hourly basis and I
have told this to you many times.
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Value of my Services

The attached agreement reflects a greatly reduced sum for the value of my services that I
normally charge in every case. I always expected to be compensated for the value of my services
and not lose money to help you. I was troubled at your statements that you paid me hourly and
you now want to just pay me hourly when you always knew this was not the situation. When I
brought this to your attention you acknowledged you understood this was not just an hourly fee
case and you were just playing devil’s advocate. As you know, if I really treated your case as
only an hourly case, I would have included all of the work my staff performed and billed you at a
full hourly fee in 30 day increments and not advance so much money in costs. I would have had
you sign just an hourly contract retainer just as Mr. Pomerantz had you sign. I never did this
because I trusted you would fairly compensate me for the value of my services depending on the
outcome. In the few statements I did send you I did not include all of the time for my staff time
or my time, and did not bill you as any other firm would have. The reason is that this was not just
an hourly billing situation. We have had many discussions about this as I helped you through a
very difficult case that evolved and changed to a hotly contested case demanding full attention. I
am a trial attorney that did tremendous work, and I expect as you would, to be paid for the value
of my service. I did not have you sign my initial standard retainer as I treated you like family to
help you with your situation.

Billing Statements

I did produce billing statements, but these statements were never to be considered full

payment as these statements do not remotely contain the full time myself or my office has
actually spent. You have acknowledged many times that you know these statements do not
represent all of my time as I do not represent clients on an hourly basis. In case you do not recall,
when we were at the San Diego Airport, you told me that a regular firm billing you would likely
be 3x my bills at the time. This was in August. When I started filing my motions to compel and
received the rulings for Viking to produce the information, the case then got substantially more
demanding. We have had many discussions that I was losing money but instead of us figuring
out a fair fee arrangement, I did continue with the case in good faith because of our relationship
focusing on winning and trusted that you would fairly compensate me at the end. I gave you
several examples of why I was losing money hourly because my standard fee of 40% on all of
my other cases produced hourly rates 3-10 times the hourly rates you were provided.
Additionally, just some of the time not included in the billing statement is many phone calls to
you at all hours of the day, review and responses of endless emails with attachments from you
and others, discussions with experts, substantial review the filings in this case and much more
are not contained in the bills. I also spent substantial time securing representation for Mark
Giberti when he was sued. My office continued to spend an exorbitant amount of time since
March and have diligently litigated this case having my office virtually focus solely on your
case. The hourly fees in the billing statements are much lower than my true hourly billing. These
bills were generated for several reasons. A few reasons for the billing statements is that you
wanted to justify your loans and use the bills to establish damages against Lange under the
contract, and this is the why all of my time was not included and why I expected to be paid fairly
as we worked through the case.
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I am sure you will acknowledge the exceptional work, the quality of my advocacy, and services
performed were above and beyond. My services in every case I handle are valued based on
results not an hourly fee. I realize that I didn't have you sign a contingency fee agreement and am
not asserting a contingency fee, but always expected the value of my services would be paid so I
would not lose money. If you are going to hold me to an hourly arrangement then I will have to
review the entire file for my time spent from the beginning to include all time for me and my
staff at my full hourly rates to avoid an unjust outcome.

How I handle cases

I want you to have a full understanding as to how my office works in every other case I am
handling so you can understand my position and the value of my services and the favorable
. outcome to you.

My standard fee is 40% for a litigated case. I have told you this many times. That is what I get in
every case, especially when achieving an outcome like this. When the outcome is successful and
the client gets more and I will take my full fee. I reduce if the outcome is not as expected to
make sure the client shares fairly. In this case, you received more than you ever anticipated from
the outset of this case. I realize I do not have a contract in place for percentages and I am not
trying to enforce one, but this merely shows you what I lost by taking your case and given the
outcome of your case, and what a value you are receiving. Again, I have over S other big cases
that have been put on the back burner to handle your case. The discovery period in these cases
were continued several times for me to focus on your case. If I knew you were going to try and
treat me unfairly by merely asserting we had an hourly agreement after doing a exceptional work
with and exceptional result, I wouldn’t have continued. The reason is I would lose too much
money. I would hope it was never you intention to cause me hardship and lose money when
helping you achieve such a an exceptional result. I realize I did not have you sign a fee
agreement because I trusted you, but I did not have you sign an hourly agreement either.

Finalizing the settlement

There is also a lot of work left to be done. As you know, the language to the settlement

must be very specific to protect everyone. This will need to be negotiated. If this cannot be
achieved, there is no settlement. The Defendant will require I sign the confidentiality provisions,
which could expose me to future litigation. Depending on the language, I may not be
comfortable doing this as I never agreed to sign off on releases. Even if the language in the
settlement agreement is worked out, there are motions to approve the settlement, which will be
strongly opposed by Lange. If the Court does not grant to the motion, then there is no settlement.
If there is an approved settlement and Viking does not pay timely, then further motions to
enforce must be filed.

Presently, there are many things on calendar that I need to address. We have the following
depositions: Mr. Carnahan, Mr. Garelli, Crane Pomerantz, Kevin Hastings, Gerald Zamiski, and
the UL deposition in Chicago. We have the Court hearings for Zurich’s motions for protective
order, our motion to de-designate the documents as confidential, our motion to make Mr.
Pomerantz an initial expert, as well as the summary judgment motions involving Lange, who has
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recently filed a counter motion and responses need to filed. Simply, there is a substantial amount
of work that still needs to be addressed. Since you knew of all of the pending matters on
calendar, it is unfortunate that you were obligated to go to China during a very crucial week to
attempt to finalize the case. When I asked if you would be available to speak if necessary, you
told me that you are unavailable to discuss matters over the phone. This week was very
important to make decisions to try and finalize a settlement.

I understand that the way I am looking at it may be different than the way your business mind
looks at things. However, I explained my standard fees and how I work many times to you and
the amount in the attached agreement is beyond fair to you in light of the exceptional results. It is
much less than the reasonable value of my services. I realize that because you did not sign my
retainer that you may be in a position to take advantage of the situation. However, I believe I will
be able to justify the attorney fee in the attached agreement in any later proceeding as any court
will look to ensure I was fairly compensated for the work performed and the exceptional result
achieved.

I really want us to get this breakdown right because I want you to feel like this is remarkable
outcome while at the same time I don’t want to feel I didn't lose out too much. Given what we
have been through and what I have done, I would hope you would not want me to lose money,
especially in light of the fact that I have achieved a result much greater than your expectations
ever were in this case. The attached agreement should certainly achieve this objective for you,
which is an incredible reduction from the true value of my services.

Conclusion

If you are agreeable to the attached agreement, please sign both so I can proceed to attempt to
finalize the agreement. I know you both have thought a lot about your position and likely
consulted other lawyers and can make this decision fairly quick. We have had several
conversations regarding this issue. I have thought about it a lot and this the lowest amount I can
accept. I have always felt that it was our understanding that that this was not a typical contract
lawyer case, and that [ was not a typical contract lawyer. In light of the substantial work
performed and the exceptional results achieved, the fee is extremely fair and reasonable.

If you are not agreeable, then I cannot continue to lose money to help you. I will need to consider
all options available to me.

Please let me know your decisions as to how to proceed as soon as possible.

Sincegely,

Tl
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RETAINER AGREEMENT
THAT Brian Edgeworth and Angela Edgeworth on behalf of Edgeworth Family Trust

and American Grating have retained and does by this instrument retain the Law Offices of
Daniel S. Simon, as his/her attorneys; said attorneys to handle on his/her behalf, all claims for
damages arising out of and resulting from an incident on or about April 9, 2016 invelving the
flood caused by a failed sprinkler head, which clients now have, and which might hereafter
accrue against Viking Corporation, Viking Group and Viking Supply Net, for damages arising
out of said incident to Brian Edgeworth and Angela Edgeworth on behalf of Edgeworth Family
Trust and American Grating that the parties have respectively agreed as follows:

1. THE FEEFOR LEGAL SERVICES SHALL BE IN THE SUM OF 1,500,000 for
services rendered to date, This sum includes all past billing statements, the substantial time that
is not included in past billing statements, the current outstanding billing statements and any
further billing statements that may accrue to finalize and secure the settlement with the Viking
Entities only. Any future services performed prosecuting Lange Plumbing will be determined
by a separate agreement. However, all past services performed prosecuting Lange Plumbing
will be included in the above fee. The above sum will be reduced by all payments already made
toward the attorneys fees. If for some reason, the settlement cannot be finalized with the Viking
Entities, this agreement shall be void as it only contemplates a reasonable fee for services
performed and to finalize the settlement agreement.

2. ALL COSTS, INCLUDING ARBITRATION COSTS, COSTS OF
OBTAINING EXPERTS TO ANALYZE AND EVALUATE THE CAUSE OF
THE ACCIDENT, COSTS OF EXPERT TESTIMONY, COSTS OF WITNESS
FEES, TRAVEL COSTS, DEPOSITION COSTS, COURT COSTS, AND ALL
COSTS OF LITIGATION, INCLUDING LONG DISTANCE PHONE CALLS,
COPYING EXPENSES, REGARDLESS OF THE OUTCOME, ARE TO BE
PAID BY THE CLIENT, AND IF ANY OF THEM SHALL HAVE BEEN
ADVANCEDBY THE ATTORNEY,HE SHALL BE REIMBURSED FORTHE

EXHIBIT 04-000008
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST; AND
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC,

Appellants/Cross Respondents.

VS.

DANIEL S. SIMON; THE LAW OFFICE OF Supreme Court Case
DANIEL S. SIMON, A PROFESSIONAL : .
CORPORATION; DOES I through X, No. 77678 consolidated with No. 78176
inclusive, and ROE CORPORATIONS 1
through X, inclusive,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST;
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC,

Appellants,

VS.

DANIEL S. SIMON; THE LAW OFFICE OF
DANIEL S. SIMON, A PROFESSIONAL
CORPORATION; DOES 1 through X,
inclusive, and ROE CORPORATIONS I
through X, inclusive,

Respondents.

Appeal from a Final Judgment entered by the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County
The Honorable Tierra Jones, District Judge
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Appellants’ Appendix — Consolidated Cases 77678 and 78176

Edgeworth, et al. v. Daniel Simon, et al.

Qate Bates
Filed Document Title VOL. No. | Number
1/9/18 Acceptance of Service of the Summons and 1 AA000024
Complaint
3/15/18 Amended Complaint 2 AA000305
1/4/2018 | Complaint 1 AA000013
11/19/2018 | Decision and Order on Motion to Adjudicate 2 AA000353
Lien
11/19/2018 | Decision and Order on Motion to Dismiss 2 AA000376
NRCP 12(B)(5)
1/24/2018 | Motion to Adjudicate Lien of the Law Office 1&2 | AA000025
of Daniel Simon On Order Shortening Time
 Simon’s Invoices
* Itemization of Costs
* Simon’s 11/27/18 Letter to
Edgeworth’s
12/7/2018 | Motion for Attorneys Fees and Costs 2 AA000386
4/9/2018 | Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Amended 2 AA000317
Complaint Pursuant to 12(b)(5)
1/2/2018 | Notice of Amended Attorney’s Lien 1 AA000006
12/17/2018 | Notice of Appeal (Adjudicate Lien and 2 AA000425
Motion to Dismiss)
2/15/19 Notice of Appeal (Attorney’s Fees and Costs) 2 AA000485
12/17/2018 | Notice of Cross Appeal 2 AA000440
2/08/2019 | Notice of Entry of Decision and Order 2 AA000479

Granting in Part and Denying in Part, Simon’s
Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Costs

o Decision and Order Granting in Part
and Denying in Part, Simon’s Motion
for Attorney’s Fees and Costs




Appellants’ Appendix — Consolidated Cases 77678 and 78176
Edgeworth, et al. v. Daniel Simon, et al.

12/27/2018 | Notice of Entry of Orders (Adjudicate Lien 2 AA000442
and Dismiss NRCP 12(B)(5))

12/13/2018 | Plaintiff’s Motion for an Order to Release 2 AA000415
Funds

2/02/18 Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motions 2 AA000277
to Consolidate and to Adjudicate Attorney
Lien

 Affidavit of Brian Edgeworth (2/2/18)
* Deposition of Brian Edgeworth

(9/29/17)
4/24/2018 | Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s (Third) 2 AA000335
Motion to Dismiss
12/17/2018 | Plaintiffs’ Opposition to Simon’s Motion for 2 AA000428

Fees and Costs

6/13/19 Recorder’s Transcript of Evidentiary Hearing- 3 AA000488
Day 1 August 27, 2018
Recorder’s Transcript of Evidentiary Hearing-
Day 2 August 28, 2018
Recorder’s Transcript of Evidentiary Hearing-
Day 4 August 30, 2018

11/30/2017 | Simon’s Notice of Attorney’s Lien 2 AA000001
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Appellants’ Appendix — Consolidated Cases 77678 and 78176

Edgeworth, et al. v. Daniel Simon, et al,

Date Bates
Filed Document Title VOL. No. | Number
11/30/2017 | Simon’s Notice of Attorney’s Lien 1 AA000001
1/2/2018 | Notice of Amended Attorney’s Lien 1 AA000006
1/4/2018 | Complaint 1 AA000013
1/9/2018 | Acceptance of Service of the Summons and 1 AA000024
Complaint
1/24/2018 | Motion to Adjudicate Lien of the Law Office of 1&2 | AA000025
Daniel Simon On Order Shortening Time
* Simon’s Invoices
e Email to Simon labeled “Contingency
¢ Itemization of Costs
o Simon’s 11/27/18 Letter to Edgeworth’s
2/02/18 Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motions to 2 AA000277
Consolidate and to Adjudicate Attorney Lien
 Affidavit of Brian Edgeworth (2/2/18)
» Deposition of Brian Edgeworth (9/29/17)
3/15/18 Amended Complaint 2 AA000305
4/9/2018 | Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Amended 2 AA000317
Complaint Pursuant to 12(b)(3)
4/24/2018 | Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s (Third) 2 AA000335
Motion to Dismiss
11/19/2018 | Decision and order on Motion to Adjudicate 2 AA000353
Lien :
11/19/2018 | Decision and Order on Motion to Dismiss NRCP 2 AA000376
12(B)(5)
12/7/2018 | Motion for Attorneys Fees and Costs 2 AA000386
12/13/2018 | Plaintiff’s Motion for an Order to Release Funds 2 AA000415
12/17/2018 | Notice of Appeal (Adjudicate Lien and Motion 2 AA000425

to Dismiss)




Appellants’ Appendix — Consolidated Cases 77678 and 78176
Edgeworth, et al. v. Daniel Simon, et al.

12/17/2018 | Plaintiffs’ Opposition to Simon’s Motion for 2 AA000428
Fees and Costs

12/17/2018 | Notice of Cross Appeal 2 AA000440

12/27/2018 | Notice of Entry of Orders (Adjudicate Lien and 2 AA000442
Dismiss NRCP 12(B)(5))

2/08/2019 | Notice of Entry of Decision and Order Granting 2 AA000479
in Part and Denying in Part, Simon’s Motion for
Attorney’s Fees and Costs

¢ Decision and Order Granting in Part and
Denying in Part, Simon’s Motion for
Attorney’s Fees and Costs

2/15/19 Notice of Appeal (Attorney’s Fees and Costs) 2 AA000485

3 AA000488
Recorder’s Transcript of Evidentiary Hearing-
6/13/19 Day 1 August 27,2018
Recorder’s Transcript of Evidentiary Hearing-
Day 2 August 28, 2018
Recorder’s Transcript of Evidentiary Hearing-
Day 4 August 30, 2018
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SAME. THE ATTORNEY IS AUTHORIZED TO PAY ANY OF SAID
EXPENSES OUT OF THE SHARE OF THE SETTLEMENT ACCRUING TO
THE CLIENT.

SIGNED this____ day of ,2017.

LAW OFFICES OF DANIEL S. SIMON Brian Edgeworth on behalf of Edgeworth Family
Trust and American Grating

Angela Edgeworth on behalf of Edgeworth Family
Trust and American Grating

Page 2
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ROBERT D. VANNAH, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 002503

JOHN B. GREENE, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 004279
VANNAH & VANNAH

400 S. Seventh Street, 4" Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
jgreene@van 0
Telephone: (702) 369-4161
Facsimile: (702) 369-0104

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
--000-~
EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST; AMERICAN CASENO.: A-16-738444-C
GRATING, LLC, DEPT.NO.: X
Plaintiffs,
Vs, PLAINTIFFS OPPOSITIONS TO
DEFENDANT’S MOTIONS TO
LANGE PLUMBING, LLC; THE VIKING CONSOLIDATE AND TO
CORPORATION, a Michigan corporation; ADJUDICATE ATTORNEY LIEN

SUPPLY NETWORK, INC.,, dba VIKING
SUPPLYNET, a Michigan corporation; and
DOES I through V and ROE CORPORATIONS
VI through X, inclusive,

Defendants.
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EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST; AMERICAN
GRATING, LLC,

Plaintiffs,
vs.
DANIEL S. SIMON, d/b/a SIMON LAW; DOES
[ through X, inclusive, and ROE
CORPORATIONS I through X, inclusive,

Defendant.

N N
@ N

n

1

Case Number: A-16-738444-C

Electronically Filed
2/2/2018 4:13 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLER@ OF THE COE?I
A

CASENO.: A-18-767242-C
DEPT.NO.: XXIX

Date of Hearing: February 6, 2018
Time of Hearing: 9:30 am.
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Plaintiffs EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST and AMERICAN GRATING, LLC
(PLAINTIFFS), by and through his attorneys of record, ROBERT D. VANNAH, ESQ., and
JOHN B. GREENE, ESQ., of the law firm VANNAH & VANNAH, hereby files this Opposition
to the Motions of DANIEL S. SIMON, ESQ., dba SIMON LAW (SIMON) to Consolidate and to
Adjudicate Attorney Lien (the Motions).

This Opposition is based upon NRS 18.015, the attached Memorandum of Points and
Authorities, the pleadings and papers on file herein, and any oral argument this Court may wish to
entertain.

DATED this Z- day of February, 2018.

VANNAH & VANNAH

ERT D. VANNAH, ESQ) / “tn

L
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

On or about May 27, 2016, PLAINTIFFS retained SIMON to represent their interests
following a flood that occurred on April 10, 2016, in a home under construction that was owned
by PLAINTIFFS. (Please see Affidavit of Brian Edgeworth attached to this Opposition as
Exhibit 1.) The damage from the flood caused in excess of $500,000 of property damage to the
home. It was initially hoped that SIMON drafting a few letters to the responsible parties could
resolve the matter, but that wasn’t meant to be. Thereafter, that dispute was subject to litigation
in the 8" Judicial District Court as Case Number A-16-738444-C (the LITIGATION), with a
trial date of January 8, 2018. A settlement in favor of PLAINTIFFS for a substantial amount of

money was reached with defendants not long before the trial date.

2
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At the outset of the attorney-client relationship, PLAINTIFFS and SIMON orally agreed
that SIMON would be paid for his services by the .hour and at an hourly rate of $550. (Id.). No
other form or method of compensation such as a contingency fee was ever brought up at that
time, let alone agreed to. (Id) Despite SIMON serving as the attorney in this business
relationship, and the one with the requisite legal expertise, SIMON never reduced the terms of
the CONTRACT to writing in the form of a Fee Agreement. However, that formality didn’t
matter to the parties as they each recognized what the terms of the CONTRACT were and
performed them accordingly with exactness. (Id.)

For example, SIMON sent invoices to PLAINTIFFS that were dated December 16, 2016,
May 3, 2017, August 16, 2017, and September 25, 2017. (SIMON’S invoices that were actually
sent to PLAINTIFFS are attached to SIMON’S Motion to Adjudicate as Exhibit 20.) The
amount of fees and costs SIMON billed PLAINTIFFS in those invoices totaled $486,453.09.
Simple reading and math shows that SIMON billed for his time at the hourly rate of $550 per
hour. PLAINTIFFS paid the invoices in full to SIMON. (Id.)

SIMON also submitted an invoice to PLAINTIFFS on November 10, 2017, in the
amount of approximately $72,000. (Id.) However, SIMON withdrew the invoice and failed to
resubmit the invoice to PLAINTIFFS, despite an email request from Brian Edgeworth to do so.
(1d.) It is unknown to PLAINTIFFS whether SIMON ever disclosed that “final” invoice to the
defendants in the LITIGATION or whether he added those fees and costs to the mandated
compufation of damages.

From the beginning of his representation of PLAINTIFFS, SIMON was aware that
PLAINTIFFS were required to secure loans to pay SIMON’S fees and costs in the
LITIGATION. SIMON was also aware that the loans secured by PLAINTIFFS accrued interest.
It's not something for SIMON to gloat over or question the business sense of PLAINTIFFS, as

SIMON did in his Motion at page 12. Rather, SIMON knew that PLAINTIFFS could not get
3
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traditional loans to pay SIMON’S fees and costs. (Id.) Plus, SIMON didn’t express an interest
in taking what amounted to a property damage claim with a value of $500,000 on a contingency
basis. Easy math shows that 40% of $500,000 is $200,000; SIMON billed over twice that in
fees in the invoices that he disclosed in the LITIGATION. In reality, SIMON only wanted what
amounts to a bonus after he’d received $500,000 in fees and costs and after the risk of loss was
gone.

As discovery in the underlying LITIGATION neared its conclusion in the late fall of
2017, after the value of the case blossomed from one of property damage of approximately
$500,000 to one of significant and additional value do to the conduct of one of the defendants,
and after a significant sum of money was offered to PLAINTIFFS from defendants, SIMON
became determined to get more, so he started asking PLAINTIFFS to modify the CONTRACT.
(1d.) Thereafter, Mr. Edgeworth sent an email labeled “Contingency.” (See Exhibit 4 to the
Motion to Adjudicate.) (Remarkably, SIMON misleads the Court in his Motion at page 11 by
using this email from August of 2017 that discusses modifying the original terms of fee
agreement) to support his unsupportable and untenable position that the parties didn’t have a
“structured discussion” in 2016 on fees.) The sole purpose of that email was to make it clear to
SIMON that PLAINTIFFS never had a structured conversion about modifying the existing fee
agreement from an hourly agreement to a contingency agreement. (Please see Exhibit 1.)

SIMON scheduled an appointment for PLAINTIFFS to come to his office to discuss the
LITIGATION. (Id.) Instead, his only agenda item was to pressure PLAINTIFFS into
modifying the terms of the CONTRACT. (Id.) SIMON told PLAINTIFFS that he wanted to be
paid far more than $550.00 per hour and the $486,453.09 he'd received from PLAINTIFFS for
the preceding eighteen (18) months. (Id.)

The timing of SIMON’S request for the CONTRACT to be modified was deeply

troubling to PLAINTIFFS, for it came at the time when the risk of loss in the LITIGATION had
4
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been nearly extinguished and the appearance of a large gain from a settlement offer had
suddenly been recognized. SIMON put on a full court press for PLAINTIFFS to agree to his
proposed modifications to the CONTRACT. In essence, PLAINTIFFS felt that they were being
blackmailed by SIMON, who was basically saying “agree to this or else.” (Id.)

On November 27, 2017, SIMON sent a letter to PLAINTIFFS setting forth additional
fees in the amount of $1,114,000.00, and costs in the amount of that $80,000.00, that he wanted
to be paid in light of a favorable settlement that was reached with the defendants in the
LITIGATION. (Id.) At that time, these additional “fees” were not based upon invoices
submitted to PLAINTIFFS or detailed work performed by SIMON. The proposed fees and costs
were in addition to the $486,453.09 that PLAINTIFFS had already paid to SIMON pursuant to
the CONTRACT, the invoices that SIMON had presented to PLAINTIFFS, the evidence
produced to defendants in the LITIGATION, and the amounts set forth in the computation of
damages disclosed by SIMON in the LITIGATION.

One reason given by SIMON to modify the CONTACT was he claimed he was losing
money on the LITIGATION. Another reason given by SIMON to modify the CONTRACT was
that he purportedly under billed PLAINTIFFS on the four invoices previously sent and paid, and
that he wanted to go through his invoices and create, or submit, additional billing entries. (Id.)
According to SIMON, he under billed in the LITIGATION in an amount in excess of
$1,000,000.00.

We've now leamned through SIMON'S latest invoices (attached to his Motion as Exhibit
19) that he actually allegedly under-billed by $692,120. On the one hand, it’s odd for SIMON to
assert that he’s losing money then, on the other hand, have SIMON admit that he under-billed
PLAINTIFFS to the tune of hundreds of thousands to over a million dollars. But, that's the
essence of the oddity to SIMON'S conduct with PLAINTIFFS since the settlement offers in the

LITIGATION began to roll in,

AAQ00281
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Yet an additional reason given then by SIMON was that he felt his work now had greater
value than the $550.00 per hour that was agreed to and paid for pursuant to the CONTRACT.
SIMON prepared a proposed settlement breakdown with his new numbers and presented it to
PLAINTIFFS for their signatures. They refused to bow to SIMON'S pressure or demands.
(Please see Exhibit 1.)

Some of PLAINTIFFS’ claims in the LITIGATION were for breach of contract and
indemnity, and a material part of the claim for indemnity against Defendant Lange was the fees
and costs PLAINTIFFS were compelled to pay to SIMON to litigate and be made whole
following the flooding event. In support of PLAINTIFFS’ claims in the LITIGATION, and
pursuant to NRCP 16.1, SIMON was required to present prior to trial a computation of damages
that PLAINTIFFS suffered and incurred, which included the amount of SIMON’S fees and costs
that PLAINTIFFS paid.

There is nothing in the computation of damages signed by and served by SIMON to
reflect fees and costs other than those contained in his invoices that were presented to and paid
in full by PLAINTIFFS. Additionally, there is nothing in the evidence or the mandatory pretrial
disclosures in the LITIGATION to support any additional attorneys’ fees generated by or billed
by SIMON, let alone those in excess of $692,120, or $1,000,000.00, or the exorbitant figure set
forth in SIMON’S amended lien.

Brian Edgeworth, the representative of PLAINTIFFS in the LITIGATION, sat for a
deposition on September 27, 2017. Defendants’ attorneys asked specific questions of Mr.
Edgeworth regarding the amount of damages that PLAINTIFFS had sustained, including the
amount of attorneys fees and costs that had been paid to SIMON, At page 271 of that
deposition, a question was asked of Mr. Edgeworth as to the amount of attorneys’ fees that
PLAINTIFFS had paid to SIMON in the LITIGATION prior to May of 2017. At lines 18-19,

SIMON interjected: “They've all been disclosed to you.” At lines 23-25, SIMON further
6
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stated: “The attorneys’ fees and costs for both of these plaintiffs as a result of this claim have
been disclosed to you long ago.” Finally, at page 272, lines 2-3, SIMON further admitted
concerning his fees and costs: “And they’ve been updated as of last week.” (Excerpts of the
Deposition are attached as Exhibit 2,)

Despite SIMON’S requests and demands for the payment of more in fees, PLAINTIFFS
refused to alter or amend the terms of the CONTRACT. (Please see Exhibit 1.) When
PLAINTIFFS refused to alter or amend the terms of the CONTRACT, SIMON refused to agree
to release the full amount of the settlement proceeds to PLAINTIFFS. (Id.) Instead, he served
two attorneys liens and reformulated his billings to add entries and time that never saw the light
of day in the LITIGATION. (Id.)

When SIMON refused to release the full amount of the settlement proceeds to
PLAINTIFFS, litigation was filed and served. A copy of PLAINTIFFS® Complaint is attached as
Exhibit 17 to SIMON’S Motion t§ Adjudicate (the COMPLAINT). Thereafter, the parties agreed
to create a separate account, deposit the settlement proceeds, and release the undisputed
settlement funds to PLAINTIFFS. The claims of PLAINTIFFS against SIMON for Breach of
Contract, Declaratory Relief, and Conversion are pending before Judge Gloria Sturman.

SIMON makes light of the facts that PLAINTIFFS haven't fired him, or that they are
allowing him to continue working to wrap up the LITIGATION. Yet, to fire SIMON would be to
give some measure of validity to his need to claim a lien, where none presently exists. As stated
in NRS 18.015(2), and supporting case law, the charging lien that SIMON desires so badly here is
only applicable “in the absence of an agreement.” See Gordon v. Stewart, 324 P.2d 234 (Nev.
1958)(Attorney withdrew, invalidating the agreement and triggering an analysis of the
reasonableness of the fee based on quantum meruit.)

SIMON’S Motions are without merit. The Motion to Adjudicate Attorney Lien must fail

pursuant to NRS 18.015(2), as the parties did agree upon a fee of $550 per hour for SIMON'S
7
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services, and PLAINTIFFS paid all of SIMON’S invoices in full that were presented to them.
(See Exhibit 1 to this Opposition and Exhibit 20 to SIMON’S Motion.) SIMON never presented
any of the additional invoices to PLAINTIFFS. (Id.) Rather, it was only on January 24, 2018,
with the filing of the Motion to Adjudicate, that SIMON’S “new” invoices made their public
debut. PLAINTIFFS were never given a chance to receive them, review them, and/or pay what
could be deemed reasonable before SIMON'S liens were served or his Motion was filed.
Therefore, for these and all of the other reasons listed above, SIMON’S attorneys’ liens are
meaningless fugitive documents that have no basis in fact or law.

Additionally, the Motion to Consolidate should be denied pursuant to NRCP 42(a), as the
questions of law and fact in these two actions are not common, the parties are not common or
affiliated, and the underlying LITIGATION has reached the point weeks ago that all claims and
parties could be dismissed with prejudice. Furthermore, since SIMON'S liens are completely
improper under Nevada law, and since SIMON has refused to release the full amount of the
settlement proceeds to PLAINTIFFS, and is instead converted them to his own use through his
fuilure to agree to release them without the peyment of & bonus to him, PLAINTIFFS claims
against SIMON need to proceed before a jury as a matter of right.

IL

ARGUMENTS

A. THERE IS NO BASIS IN FACT OR LAW FOR SIMON'S FUGITIVE
ATTORNEYS' LIENS OR TO HIS MOTION TO ADJUDICATE ATTORNEYS LIEN,

NRS 18.015(2) discusses the amount of a permissible attorney’s lien. It states in part that:
“A lien pursuant to subsection 1 is for the amount of any fee which has been agreed upon by the
attorney and the client.” The evidence is overwhelming that the terms of the CONTRACT
contain the agreement between PLAINTIFFS and SIMON on the amount of SIMON’S fee. First,

AAQ00284
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there’s the affidavit of Brian Edgeworth, where he states that he and SIMON agreed that
SIMON'S fee would be $550 per hour for his services.

That’s a lot of money to most people and ranks higher on the pay scale than SIMON’S
depiction of merely agreeing, “to lend a hand.” (See SIMON'S Motion at page 11, line 7.) That
alleged “helping hand” to “draft a few letters” cost PLAINTIFFS approximately $7,000 in fees
from SIMON. (1d.) Additionally, the discussion was structured enough for the parties to agree
that SIMON would be retained as PLAINTIFFS attomey and be paid $550 per hour for his
services, and reimbursed for his costs. That’s the essence of a fee agreement. It’s not a
complicated business relationship that requires anything more for the contracting parties to know
to clearly understand where they stand with the agreement.

Second, all of the invoices presented by SIMON and paid in full by PLAINTIFFS in the
LITIGATION are for an hourly rate of $550 per hour for SIMON’S services. (See Exhibit 20 to
SIMON’S Motion.) There are hundreds of entries for hundreds of thousands of dollars, all billed
by SIMON at his agreed to hourly rate. (His associate is billed at a lesser rate of $275 per hour.)
Even SIMON’S new invoices, which contain thousands of entries and many more hundreds of
thousands of dollars in billings, are billed by SIMON at $550 per hour. (Please see Exhibit 19 to
SIMON’S Motion.)

Third, there are the admissions by SIMON in the deposition of Mr. Edgeworth. Again, at
page 271 of that deposition, a question was asked of Mr. Edgeworth as to the amount of
attorneys® fees that PLAINTIFFS had paid to SIMON in the LITIGATION prior to May of 2017.
At lines 18-19, SIMON interjected: “They’ve all been disclosed to you.” At lines 23-25, SIMON
further stated: “The attomeys® fees and costs for both of these plaintiffs as a result of this claim
have been disclosed to you long ago.” Finally, at page 272, lines 2-3, SIMON further admitted
concerning his fees and costs: “And they’ve been updated as of last week.” (See Exhibit 2.)

These are the same invoices that contain the agreed to hourly rate of $550 per hour, which were
9
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all paid in full by PLAINTIFFS. The $550 question is: how much more consistent performance
by the parties to the terms of an agreement does it take to convince even the most intransient
litigant that there is a CONTRACT that he has to abide by?

On that note, based on the totality of SIMON’S admissions and actions, how can he
reasonably assert that there was no CONTRACT and that instead he was “waiting until the end to
be paid in full?” No one agreed to that arrangement. If they had, SIMON was required by
Nevada law to reduce his contingency fee dream to writing. Rather, the evidence shows that
SIMON didn’t present any such concept to PLAINTIFFS until the LITIGATION was nearly over
and substantial settlement offers were in. Then, and only then, did SIMON demand a bonus.
Plus, SIMON'S conduct clearly runs counter to that assertion. From the beginning to nearly the
end, SIMON billed, and was paid, nearly $500,000. That's nearly the full amount of
PLAINTIFFS initial property damage claim! Is billing a client an amount that equals her total
loss be deemed a reasonable fee, let alone waiting to be paid more? Hardly can be or should be.

Fourth, there are the calculations of damages in the LITIGATION that SIMON was
obligated to submit and serve on PLAINTIFFS behalf and in accordance with NRCP 11(b) and
NRCP 16.1. The calculations of damages submitted by and signed by SIMON set forth damages,
including attorneys’ fees, based on his hourly rate of $550 and paid in full by PLAINTIFFS.
Thus we see that all of the conduct by SIMON in the LITIGATION refutes his newfound position
and instead supports a finding that the terms of the CONTRACT contain the agreement of the
parties on the amount of the fee between SIMON and PLAINTIFFS, which is as hourly rate of
$550. '

The only pathway for SIMON to prevail on his Motion is to convince a trier of fact that
the CONTRACT isn’t a contract and that it didn’t contain the agreement of the parties on the
amount of SIMON’S fee. The CONTRACT contains every element of a valid and enforceable

contract. PLAINTIFFS asked SIMON to represent them in the LITIGATION in exchange for an
10
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hourly fee of $550, plus the reimbursement of costs incurred (the offer). SIMON agreed to serve
as PLAINTIFFS attorney and to be paid the hourly rate of $550 for his services (the acceptance).
PLAINTIFFS agreed to pay, and SIMON agreed to receive, $550 per hour for SIMON'S time,
plus the reimbursement of costs (the consideration). Thereafter, SIMON billed PLAINTIFFS for
his time at a rate of $550 per hour, plus incurred costs, and PLAINTIFFS paid each invoice

N presented by SIMON in full (the performance). There isn’t a question of capacity or intent.

Therefore, that's a contract, which is the CONTRACT.

SIMON now seems to want a contingency fee from PLAINTIFFS without a written
contingency fee agreement, ironically one that he never wanted or would have agreed to in the
first place. SIMON attempts this impossible task by taking a creative, though impermissible,
approach to the facts and the law.

First, despite his belated denials, all of SIMON’S conduct to date supports a finding that
be knows without any measure of doubt that he agreed from day one to accept $550 per hour from
PLAINTIFFS in exchange for his services in the LITIGATION. It shows in his billings/invoices,
in his cashing of PLAINTIFFS checks to the tune of $486,453.09, and in his representations to,
and filings with, the parties and this Court. Every reasonable sign points to SIMON'S clear
understanding and agreement that his fees were his fees (i.e.$550 per hour). For SIMON to now
argue against the agreement that he has profited so handsomely and instead demand an additional
bonus of well over one million dollars of PLAINTIFFS property is belied by any measure of
common or factual sense.

Second, SIMON remarkably misstates Nevada law at page 8 of his Motion by asserting
“ that NRS 18.015(2) and Gordon v. Stewart, 324 P.2d 234 (Nev. 1958) stand. for the proposition
that: “If there is no express contract, the charging lien is for a reasonable fee.,” (See SIMON’S
Motion at page 8, lines 3-6.) Of course, there is pothing in the Nevada Revised Statutes, in NRS

18.015(2), or in Nevada law in general, including those cited by SIMON, that says anything of the

| "
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sort. Perhaps it was merely an oversight by SIMON to assert something so misleading and
wrong. Rather, NRS 18.015(2) states that “in the absence of an agreement, the lien is for a
reasonable fee....” Gordon dealt with an attorney who had withdrawn, thus negating the contract
as a matter of law that had purportedly existed. Nonetheless, it doesn't say what SIMON says and
hopes it says,

SIMON also relies on other case law to support his novel theory, and that case law
generally involves attorneys who’ve either withdrawn or been fired, of attomeys who’ve sought
liens when they’ve failed to recover anything of monetary value, or an unfortunate case where the
attorneys failed to perfect their lien before settlement proceeds were received and deposited. In
most of the cases, a fee agreement (contract) no longer existed because it was terminated as a
matter of right when the attorney-client relationship was severed. None of these cases has any
application to the cases at hand, as an agreement was reached—the CONTRACT—and SIMON
remains as counsel of record for PLAINTIFFS in the LITIGATION.

Not only is SIMON wrong to assert that there was no agreement—CONTRACT: —for fees
despite the avalanche of evidence to the contrary, and wrong for him to suggest that the law
requires agreements for attorney’s fees to be in writing for the terms to be enforceable, his
singular view runs amuck with the direction from the State Bar of Nevada. Attached as Exhibit 3
is an Informational Brochure from the State Bar entitled “How Lawyers Charge.” While not
controlling per se, it always makes sense to look from time to time to the organization that
governs us lawyers. The first bullet point suggests that the client ask the lawyer in person and at
the outset about the fee. That’s exactly what Mr. Edgeworth did, and SIMON told him that his
fee would be $550 per hour, and that’s what SIMON charged, time and time again,

The second bullet point tells the public how lawyers charge their fees. Three types are
discussed. There are hourly fees charged for cases, “particularly civil litigation” just like we had

in the LITIGATION. Contingency fees are mentioned, “where the lawyer is paid only if the
12
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client wins the case.” (Emphasis added.) That didn’t happen here, as SIMON was paid nearly a
half million dollars by PLAINTIFFS at $550 per hour from the beginning of the case through the
last invoice that SIMON submitted. Last, it mentions a flat fee, though no one is claiming it
applies.

Of additional importance is bullet point 6, where the question is asked: “Must the lawyer-
client fee agreement be in writing?” Much of the answer focuses on contingency fee agreements,
which clearly must be in writing. A portion of the last sentence states that: “Obtaining a written
fee agreement in advance is in the best interests of the client....” Even though SIMON owed a
fiduciary duty to act in the best interests of PLAINTIFFS (his clients), which included presenting
a written fee agreement to them as the clients, there is nothing in this Exhibit, or pursuant to
Nevada law, that states that fee agreements for an hourly rate must be in writing. Rather, the law
supports the existence of, and the terms of, the CONTRACT.

SIMON'S tenuous and new position also runs amuck with the Nevada Rules of
Professional Responsibility. Rule 1.5(b) speaks on fee agreements and states: “The scope of the
representation and the basis or rate of the fee and expenses for which the client will be responsible
shall be communicated to the client, preferably in writing, before or within a reasonable time after
commencing the representation....” (Emphasis Added.) That was SIMON’S responsibility to
present a written fee agreement to PLAINTIFFS. It is inherently wrong to allow him to now
profit from his failure to look after the best interests of his clients, PLAINTIFFS, as he is clearly
attempting to do with his lien and his Motion.

The law clearly demonstrates that the terms of an oral contract are enforceable, through
the testimony of the parties, together with their conduct. Here, Mr. Edgeworth’s affidavit sets
forth the terms of the fee agreement, or CONTRACT, of the parties. SIMON?'S conduct does,
too. His multiple invoices for services bill at $550 per hour, cashing the checks that mirror the

amounts of the invoices, and making numerous representations to lawyers and to this Court in the
13
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LITIGATION that his fees are set forth in documents produced to date, both in pleadings and in
discovery, paint a very clear picture of his agreement to the terms of the CONTRACT.

There is simply no factual or legal basis for SIMON'S attomneys’ lien or his Motion.
There are no practical reasons, either. To the contrary—to entertain SIMON’S Motion or the
foundation for his liens sends a very troubling message to the community who looks to lawyers
for help. For the purposes of this Opposition, SIMON’S conduct here will be referred to as The
SIMON Rule. If The SIMON Rule is adopted, attorneys will be emboldened by the following in

l the handing of their client’s interests: 1.) Agree to represent a client for an hourly fee of $550, but

fail to represent their best interests by reducing the fee agreement to writing; 2.) Bill the client
$550 per hour for an extended period of time and collect thousands or hundreds of thousands of
dollars from the client, who pays on time when the invoices are presented; 3.) Express a desire to
change the terms of the fee agreement when it becomes clear that a much higher fee, or bonus,
can be had if the client will agree to do so; 4.) When the client won’t agree to pay more than the
agreed to fee of $550 per hour, lien the file for the additional proceeds, or bonus, that you had you
eyes on late in the game; and, 5.) Use your failure to reduce your fee agreement in writing as a
basis to get more money on the back of “charging lien.”

How would The SIMON Rule sell if it were widely known that this is the way that we
attomeys can operate? Not well, Thankfully, neither the facts, nor the law, nor practical or
common sense supports The SIMON Rule. Instead, PLAINTIFFS respectfully request that this
court deny SIMON'S Motion to Adjudicate Attorneys Lien and refuse to acknowledge the
validity of SIMON'S liens. Instead, allow PLAINTIFFS claims against SIMON to proceed
before a jury, as provided for in Nevada law. See Cheung v. Eighth Judicial District Court, 124

P.3d 550 (Nev. 2005); Nev. Const. art. 1, section 3.
PLAINTIFFS right to a jury trial and to present their claims against SIMON, as set forth

in their COMPLAINT, is the fair and reasonable remedy here. PLAINTIFFS claims have nothing
14
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nothing to do with adjudicating an attorneys lien. To the contrary, they’re suing SiMON for the
conversion of PLAINTIFFS property that SIMON has no factual or legal basis to make a claim
upon. The essential elements of conversion are present here, as PLAINTIFFS have exclusive
rights to the ownership and possession of the settlement proceeds, SIMON has converted
PLAINTIFFS property by wrongfully claiming a lien and refusing to release the full amount of
the settlement proceeds to PLAINTIFFS, and PLAINTIFFS have been damaged by nearly
$2,000,000 by SIMON’S baseless lien. Bader v. Cerri, 609 P.2d 314 (Nev. 1980), overruled on
other grounds by Evans v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 5 P.3d 1043, 1050-51 (Nev. 2000);
Gebhardt v. D.A. Davidson, 661 P.2d 855 (Mont. 1983).

Furthermore, PLAINTIFFS COMPLAINT is far more than a mere summary adjudication
that can be resolved over a couple of hours of argument. We're dealing with well $692,120 in
“new” billings that PLAINTIFFS saw for the first time with the filing of SIMON’S Motion and a
huge lien. Think of that for a moment: from May 27, 2016, through September 19, 2017,
J SIMON produced thirty-one (31) pages of invoices and was paid $486,453.09 in fees and costs.
Then, on January 24, 2018, SIMON stuffed in one hundred and eighty-three (183) pages of “new”
invoices as Exhibit 19 to his Motion, totaling an additional $692,120 in additional fees and costs.

In addition to the obvious question of “why now?”, multiple other questions surround
these documents and the motives behind them. Why weren’t titese new invoices prepared
contemporaneously with the work that was being done? SIMON certainly had pen and paper, if
not the billing software he mentioned in his Motion, to jot things down and they were done. Why
weren’t these invoices produced to the defendants in the LITIGATION and set forth in
PLAINTIFFS computation of damages? Or presented to PLAINTIFFS months ago for review
and/or payment?

SIMON'S expert seems to embrace SIMON'S conduct, at least on paper. How will he

fare in a deposition on cross-examination with Mr. Vannah? What will his response be when
15

AAC00291




—

W 0 ) O wn h W N

(S
(]

S
e

Nevada 89101
(702) 369-0104

e
w N

F

—
e

161

VANNAH & VANNAH
4° Floor « Les V.
o o

—
~3

400 S. Seventh S
Telephons (702) 3
P8R8 RRB8 I %

23 &R

asked how SIMON possibly met his standard of care and abided by his fiduciary duty to
PLAINTIFFS when these 183 pages of documents and $692,120 in damages were never produced
to the defendants or set froth in a computation of damages in the LITIGATION, let alone while
discovery was still open? Trial was scheduled for January 8, 2018, and these weren’t produced
until after the trial date? Will he still hold true to his opinions? Whatever he says in response, a
wise justice of the Nevada Supreme Court once said: “Experts are like bananas—you can buy
them by the bunch.”

What will SIMON and his associate testify to in deposition as to why they did what they
did, and how they came up with these new billings for old tasks? And the list goes on.
PLAINTIFFS didn’t ask for any of this. They are the only victims here. They suffered the flood.
They suffered the property damage. They are the ones who the subcontractors and insurers
ignored and were left out to dry. They’re the ones that have paid nearly $500,000 in fees and
costs to SIMON pursuant to the CONTRACT. They are the ones who are being denied full
access to their property (the settlement proceeds) by SIMON.

PLAINTIFFS have a right to a jury trial (and all the usual tools) of their dispute to recover
their property from SIMON, just as “Nevada attorneys have all of the usual tools available to
creditors to recover the payment of their fees.” Leventhal v. Black & Lobello, 305 P.3d 907, 909
(Nev. 2013). Is SIMON to suggest that attorneys are afforded more options, and entitled to better
treatment, than their clients?

In conclusion, a fair remedy in a jury trial before their peers is exactly what PLAINTFFS
request. In order to prepare their case, PLAINTIFFS require discovery, including a complefe
copy of SIMONS'S file, which is also PLAINTIFFS file. PLAINTIFFS believe that when a jury
sees and hears the full effect of The SIMON Rule, justice for them will finally be found. Asa
result, PLAINTIFFS respectfully request that this Court deny SIMON'S Motion to Adjudicate his

baseless lien.
16
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B. THERE IS NO COMMONALITY OF ISSUES, PARTIES, FACTS, LAW, OR
INTERESTS BETWEEN THE LITIGATION BEFORE THIS COURT AND THE
MATTER PENDING BEFORE JUDGE STURMAN,

NRCP 42(a) allows consolidation only when multiple actions involve “a common question
of fact or law....” There is no such commonality here. The LITIGATION involved claims for
different damages against different defendants following a flooding event at a home owned by
PLAINTIFFS. All of the claims against the parties to the LITIGATION have been resolved and
dismissal with prejudice is imminent.

The claims of PLAINTIFFS against SIMON stem from his unwillingness to honor the
CONTRACT and his refusal to release the full amount of PLAINTIFFS property—the settlement
proceeds—to PLAINTIFFS. As set forth above, despite agreeing to receive $550 per hour for his
services, and accepting nearly $500,000 for his time and expenses, SIMON demands more.
When PLAINTIFFS weren't willing to agree to SIMON’S new, proposed terms, SIMON
responded by making a claim to PLAINTIFFS property through baseless attorneys’ liens,

While PLAINTIFFS did agree to place the “disputed” funds in a common account, it
wasn’t their desire to do so. Rather, they want their proceeds and are entitled to them, as they’ve
honored every aspect of the CONTRACT. Yet, since SIMON made his baseless claim to the
proceeds and wouldn’t agree to release them until his issue was resolved, PLAINTIFFS agreed to
the common account. However, that’s not genuine “consent” or the kind of consent that anyone
should be proud of.

Contrary to SIMON'S assertions in his Motion at page 5, PLAINTIFFS did not file case
A-18-767242-C to adjudicate an attorneys lien. Or to merely forum shop. Far from it. As has
been made clear throughout this Opposition, PLAINTIFFS dispute that SIMON’S lien has any
basis in fact or law, as PLAINTIFFS have paid every dime of every invoice presented to them to

date. Furthermore, the LITIGATION has resolved with only ministerial tasks to complete. It was
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senseless to move this Court to appear in that action to address PLAINTIFFS claims against
SIMON for breach of contract, declaratory relief, and conversion.

PLAINTIFFS also expressed a willingness to pay the invoice that SIMON presented then
withdrew last fall. Since PLAINTIFFS dispute the validity of SIMON’S liens, and since SIMON
wouldn’t release the full amount of PLAINTIFFS settlement proceeds, filing of a separate action
was the only reasonable route they could take to be made whole. Unlike in Verner v. Nevada
Power Co., 706 P.2d 147 (Nev. 1985), since the issues of liability and damages in these two
separate actions are not inextricably linked, and since SIMON'S claimed attorneys’ lien is
baseless in fact and in law, there is no need for this court to retain jurisdiction and consolidate
these cases.

1L
CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, PLAINTIFFS respectfully request the Court deny SIMON'S
Motions and instead allow PLAINTIFFS to present their claims for damages against SIMON
before a jury in case No. A-18-767242-C, as provided by Nevada Constitutional and case law.

DATED this_ &~ _day of February, 2018.

VANNAH & VANNAH

: gﬁbBERT D. VANNAH, ESQ: i
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that the following parties are to be served as follows:
Electronically:

James Christensen, Esq.

JAMES R. CHRISTENSEN, PC
601 S. Third Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Traditional Manner:
None

DATED this ‘L day of February, 2018.

An emNoyee of the Law Office of
Vannah & Vannah
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AFFIDAVIT OF BRIAN EDGEWORTH IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITIONS TO
DEFENDANT’S MOTIONS

STATE OF NEVADA )
COUNTY OF CLARK )) =

I, BRIAN EDGEWORTH, do hereby swear, under penalty of perjury, that the assertions
of this Affidavit are true and correct:

1.  1am over the age of twenty-one, and a resident of Clark County, Nevada.

2, I have lived and breathed this matter since April of 2016 through the present date,
and I have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein.

3. On or about May 27, 2016, 1, on behalf of PLAINTIFFS, retained SIMON to
represent our interests following a flood that occurred on April 10, 2016, in a home under
construction that was owned by PLAINTIFFS.

4, The damage from the flood caused in excess of $500,000 of property damage to
the home. It was initially hoped that SIMON drafting a few letters to the responsible parties
could resolve the matter, but that wasn’t meant to be. We were forced to litigate to get the
defendants to do the right thing and pay the damages

5. When it became clear the litigation was likely, I had options on who to retain.
However, I asked SIMON if he wanted to represent PLAINTIFFS. In his Motion, SIMON seems
to liken our transaction as an act of charity performed by him for a friend = me. Hardly.
Agreeing to pay and receive $550 per hour is a business agreement, not an act of charity. Also,
those “few letters” mentioned above were not done for free by SIMON, either. I believe I paid
approximately $7,000 in hourly fees to SIMON for his services for these tasks alone.

6. At the outset of the attorney-client relationship, SIMON and I orally agreed that
SIMON would be paid for his services by the hour and at an hourly rate of $550 and that we’d
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reimburse him for his costs. No other form or method of compensation such as a contingency fee
was ever Brought up at that time, let alone agreed to.

7. The terms of our fee agreement were never reduced to writing. However, that
formality didn’t matter to us, as we each recognized what the terms of the agreement were and
performed them accordingly. For example, SIMON billed us at an hourly rate of $550, his
associate billed us at $275 per hour, costs incurred were billed to us, and I paid SIMON all of the
invoices in full in less than one week from the date they were received.

8. For example, STMON sent invoices to me dated December 16, 2016, May 3, 2017,
“ August 16, 2017, and September 25, 2017. The amount of fegs and costs SIMON billed us in
those invoices totaled $486,453.09. The hourly rate that SIMON billed us in all of his invoices
was at $550 per hour. I paid the invoices in full to SIMON. He also submitted an invoice to us
on November 10, 2017 in the amount of approximately $72,000. However, SIMON withdrew the
invoice and failed to resubmit the invoice to us, despite an email request from me to do so. I
" don’t know whether SIMON ever disclosed that “final” invoice to the defendants in the
LITIGATION or whether he added those fees and costs to the mandated computation of damages.

9. From the beginning of his representation of us, SIMON was aware that I was
required to secure loans to pay SIMON'S fees and costs in the LITIGATION. SIMON was also
" aware that these loans accrued interest. It’s not something for SIMON to gloat over or question
my business sense about, as I was doing what I had to do to with the options available to me. On
that note, SIMON knew that I could not get traditional loans to pay SIMON’S fees and costs.

10.  Plus, SIMON didn’t express an interest in taking what amounted to a property
damage claim with a value of $560,000 on a contingency basis. Easy math shows that 40% of

$500,000 is $200,000. SIMON billed over twice that in fees in the invoices that he disclosed in
the LITIGATION. I believe that in my conversations and dealings with SIMON, he only wanted
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what amounts to a bonus after he'd received $500,000 in fees and costs from me and after the risk
of loss in the LITIGATION was gone.

11.  Please understand that I was incredibly involved in this litigation in every respect,
Regrettably, it was and has been my life for nearly 22 months. As discovery in the underlying
LITIGATION neared its conclusion in the late fall of 2017, after the value of the case blossomed
from one of property damage of approximately $500,000 to one of significant and additional
value do to the conduct of one of the defendants, and after a significant sum of money was offered
to PLAINTIFFS from defendants, SIMON became determined to get more, so he started asking
me to modify our CONTRACT. Thereafter, I sent an email labeled “Contingency.” The purpose
of that email was to make it clear to SIMON that we’d never had a structured conversion about
modifying the existing fee agreement from an hourly agreement to a contingency agreement.

12. SIMON scheduled an appointment for my wife and I to come to his office to
discuss the LITIGATION. Instead, his only agenda item was to pressure us into modifying the
terms of the CONTRACT. He told us that he wanted to be paid far more than $550.00 per hour
and the $486,453.09 he’d received from us for the preceding eighteen (18) months. The timing of
SIMON’S request for our fee agreement to be modified was deeply troubling to us, too, for it
came at the time when the risk of loss in the LITIGATION had been nearly extinguished and the
appearance of a large gain from a settlement offer had suddenly been recognized. SIMON put on
a full court press for PLAINTIFFS to agree to his proposed modifications to our fee agreement.
We really felt that we were being blackmailed by SIMON, who was basically saying “agree to
this or else.”

13.  Following that meeting, SIMON would not let the issue alone, and he was
relentless to get us to agree to pay him more. Despite SIMON’S persistent efforts, we never
agreed on any terms to alter, modify, or amend our fee agreement. Knowing SIMON as I do, if
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we had agreed to modify our fee agreement, SIMON would have attached that agreement in large
font to his Motion as Exhibit 1. .

14.  On November 27, 2017, SIMON sent a letter to us setting forth additional fees in
the amount of $1,114,000.00, and costs in the amount of that $80,000.00, that he wanted to be
paid in light of a favorable settlement that was reached with the defendants in the LITIGATION.
We were stunned to receive this letter. At that time, these additional “fees” were not based upon
invoices submitted to us or detailed work performed. The proposed fees and costs were in
addition to the $486,453.09 that we had already paid to SIMON pursuant to the fee agreement, the
invoices that SIMON had presented to us, the evidence that we understand SIMON produced to
defendants in the LITIGATION, and the amounts set forth in the computation of damages that
SIMON was required to submit in the LITIGATION.

15. A reason given by SIMON to modify the fee agreement was that he purportedly
under billed us on the four invoices previously sent and paid, and that he wanted to go through his
invoices and create, or submit, additional billing entries,. We were again stunned to learn of
SIMON’S reasoning. According to SIMON, he under billed in the LITIGATION in an amount in
excess of $1,000,000.00. An additional reason given then by SIMON was that he felt his work
now had greater value than the $550.00 per hour that was agreed to and paid for. SIMON
prepared a proposed settlement breakdown with his new numbers and presented it to us for their
signatures. This, too, came with a high-pressure approach by SIMON.

16.  Another reason why we were so surprised by SIMON’S demands is because of the
nature of the claims that were presented in the LITIGATION. Some of the claims were for breach
of contract and indemnity, and a part of the claim for indemnity against Defendant Lange was the
fees and costs we were compelled to pay to SIMON to litigate and be made whole following the

flooding event. Since SIMON hadn’t presented these “new” damages to defendants in the
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LITIGATION in a timely fashion, we were savvy enough to know that they would not be able to
be presented at trial.

17.  On September 27, 2017, I sat for a deposition on September 27, 2017.
Defendants® attorneys asked specific questions of me regarding the amount of damages that
PLAINTIFFS had sustained, including the amount of attomeys fees and costs that had been paid
to SIMON. Not only do I remember what transpired, I've since reviewed the transcript, as well.
At page 271 of that deposition, a question was asked of Mr. Edgeworth as to the amount of
attorneys’ fees that PLAINTIFFS had paid to SIMON in the LITIGATION prior to May of 2017.
At lines 18-19, SIMON interjected: “They’ve all been disclosed to you.” At lines 23-25, SIMON
further stated: “The attorneys’ fees and costs for both of these plaintiffs as a result of this claim
have been disclosed to you long ago.” Finally, at page 272, lines 2-3, SIMON further admitted
concerning his fees and costs: “And they’ve been updated as of last week.” At that time, I felt I
had reason to believe SIMON that he’d done everything necessary to protect PLAINTIFFS claims
for damages in the LITIGATION.

18.  Despite SIMON'S requests and demands on us for the payment of more in fees, we
refused to alter or amend the terms of the fee agreement. When we refused to alter or amend the
terms of the fee agreement, SIMON refused to agree to release the full amount of our settlement
proceeds. Instead, he served two attorneys liens and reformulated his billings to add entries and
time that he’d never previously produced to us and that never saw the light of day in the
LITIGATION.

19.  When SIMON refused to release the full amount of the settlement proceeds to us,
we felt that the only reasonable alterative available to us was to file a complaint for damages
against SIMON. We did not do so to shop around for a new judge. It was nothing like that, I my
mind, by the time we filed our complaint, all of the claims from the LITIGATION were resolved

and only one release had to be signed, then the entire case could be dismissed.
5
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20.  Thereafier, the parties agreed to create a separate account, deposit the settlement
proceeds, and release the undisputed settlement funds to us. We were forced to litigate with
SIMON to get what is ours released to us.

21.  SIMON makes light of the facts that we haven’t fired him, and that we are
allowing him to continue working to wrap up the LITIGATION. We’re not thrilled to have to
keep him as an attorney. But, we don’t want to pay more than we've already had to pay to get
someone else up to speed. Plus, we’ve already paid nearly $500,000 to SIMON, and his change
of heart on his fee only came about when the claims in the LITIGATION were, for all intents and
purposes, resolved. Since we’ve already paid him for this work to resolve the LITIGATION,
can’t he at least finish what he’s been retained and paid for?

22.  Please understand that we've paid SIMON in full every penny of every invoice
that he’s ever submitted to us. I even asked him to send me the invoice that he withdrew last fall.
I feel that it’s incredibly unfair and wrong that SIMON can now claim a lien for fees that no one
ever agreed to pay or to receive, or that SIMON can claim a lien for fees that he’d either refused
to bill, or failed to bill, but definitely never provided to us or produced to the defendants in the
LITIGATION.

23. 1 ask this Court to deny SIMON’S Motions and give us the right to present our

claims against SIMON before a jury.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAU%T_/ZA"

BRIAN EDGEWORTH

Subscribed and Sworn to before me
this y of February 2018,

KOSTADINKA BONEVA
NOTARY PUBLIC
4] STATE OF NEVADA
Appt. No. 18-11787-1
My Appt. Explres Oct. 11,2021

\
Notary Public in and for said County and State 9

p—
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Brian J. Edgaworth Bdgeworth Family Trust, et al. v, Lange Flumbing, LL.C., etal.

1 DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST, and
AMBRICAN GRATING, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

vs. Case No. A738444
LANGE PLUMBING, L.L.C.; THE
VIKING CORPORATION, a
Michigan corporation; SUPPLY
NETWORK, INC., dba VIKING
SUPPLYNET, a Michigan
corporation; and DOES I
through V and ROE CORPORATIONS
VI through X, inclusive,
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DEPOSITION OF BRIAN J. EDGEWORTH
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NRCP 30(b)(6) DESIGNEE OF
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Reported by: William C. LaBorde, CCR 673, RPR, CRR
Job No. 23999
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A,
reconcile all -- all the different expenses, it

would be on there.

Q.

haven't reconciled the 2016 taxes yet?

A,
Q.

done the 2017 taxes yet?

A.
Q.

look for that information and tell me a number of
attorneys' fees that American Grating LLC has
actually incurred prior to May of 20177

A
Q.
A.
Q.

you.

for both of these plaintiffs as a result of this

claim have been disclosed to you long 8go.

At the end of the tax year when we

Okay. And is it your testimony that you

No.

okay. So -- and obviously you haven't

No.
Okay. 8o there's noplace that you could

Yes, I could.

You could?

Yes.

Okay.

MR, SIMON: They've all been disclosed to

MS. DALACAS: The reconciliations?

MR. SIMON: No.

MS. DALACAS: The attormey ~--

MR. SIMON: The attorneys' fees and costs

702-476-4500

OASIS REPORTING SERVICES, LLC Page: 271
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Brian J, Edgeworth BGM Famlly Trust, et &, v, Lange Plumbing, LL.C.. ete), -

1 MS. DALACAS: I'm --

2 MR, SIMON: And they've been updated as

3| of last week.

4 MS. DALACAS: I understand that.

5| BY MS. DALACAS:

6 Q. I'm just wondering or trying to determine
7| whether or not -- since we've talked about these

8| different entities, Bdgeworth Family Trust and

9| American Grating, is there a separation as between

10| the attorneys' fees between the two entities?

1 A. No. American Grating owes the attorneys’
12| £fees.

13 Q. American Grating owes the attorneys’

14| fees?

135 A, Correct.

16 Q. Ig that your testimony as to attorneys'

17| fees and costs incurred prior to May of 2017 when
18| they became a plaintiff in this case as well?

19 A, Yes, they would owe that.

20 Q. okay. And why is that?

21 A. Because obviously it's thelr case.

22 Q. american Grating's case?

23 a. Yes.

24 Q. Okay. 8o why weren't they included as a

25 | plaintiff f£rom the £iling of the original complaint

702-476-4300 OASIS REPORTING SERVICES, LLC Poge: 272
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Electronically Filed
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Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU

ROBERT D. VANNAH, ESQ.
Nevada Bar. No. 002503

JOHN B. GREENE, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 004279
VANNAH & VANNAH

400 South Seventh Street, 4™ Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Telephone: (702) 369-4161
Facsimile: (702) 369-0104

jgreene@vannahlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST; AMERICAN | CASENO.: A-18-767242-C
GRATING, LLC, DEPTNO.: X1V
Plaintiffs, Consolidated with
vs. CASE NO.: A-16-738444-C
DEPT.NO.: X

DANIEL S. SIMON; THE LAW OFFICE OF
DANIEL S. SIMON, A PROFESSIONAL
CORPORATION; DOES I through X, inclusive, AMENDE T
and ROE CORPORATIONS [ through X,
inclusive,

Defendants.

Plaintiffs EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST (EFT) and AMERICAN GRATING, LLC
(AGL), by and through their undersigned counsel, ROBERT D. VANNAH, ESQ., and JOHN B.
GREENE, ESQ., of VANNAH & VANNAH, and for their causes of action against Defendants,

complain and allege as follows:
1. At all times relevant to the events in this action, EFT is a legal entity organized
under the laws of Nevada. Additionally, at all times relevant to the events in this action, AGL is a

domestic limited liability company organized under the laws of Nevada. At times, EFT and AGL

are referred to as PLAINTIFFS.

1

Case Number: A-16-738444-C

AA000305




IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST; AND
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC,

Appellants/Cross Respondents.

VS.

DANIEL S. SIMON; THE LAW OFFICE OF
DANIEL S. SIMON, A PROFESSIONAL
CORPORATION; DOES I through X,
inclusive, and ROE CORPORATIONS 1
through X, inclusive,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST;
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC,

Appellants,
Vs.

DANIEL S. SIMON; THE LAW OFFICE OF
DANIEL S. SIMON, A PROFESSIONAL
CORPORATION; DOES 1 through X,
inclusive, and ROE CORPORATIONS I
through X, inclusive,

Respondents.

Appeal from a Final Judgment entered by the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County

Supreme Court Case

No. 77678 consolidated with No. 78176

The Honorable Tierra Jones, District Judge

APPELLANTS’ APPENDIX

VOL. 2 PART 3 of 9

Docket 77678 Document 2019-33423




Appellants’ Appendix — Consolidated Cases 77678 and 78176

Edgeworth, et al. v. Daniel Simon, et al.

Qate Bates
Filed Document Title VOL. No. | Number
1/9/18 Acceptance of Service of the Summons and 1 AA000024
Complaint
3/15/18 Amended Complaint 2 AA000305
1/4/2018 | Complaint 1 AA000013
11/19/2018 | Decision and Order on Motion to Adjudicate 2 AA000353
Lien
11/19/2018 | Decision and Order on Motion to Dismiss 2 AA000376
NRCP 12(B)(5)
1/24/2018 | Motion to Adjudicate Lien of the Law Office 1&2 | AA000025
of Daniel Simon On Order Shortening Time
 Simon’s Invoices
* Itemization of Costs
* Simon’s 11/27/18 Letter to
Edgeworth’s
12/7/2018 | Motion for Attorneys Fees and Costs 2 AA000386
4/9/2018 | Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Amended 2 AA000317
Complaint Pursuant to 12(b)(5)
1/2/2018 | Notice of Amended Attorney’s Lien 1 AA000006
12/17/2018 | Notice of Appeal (Adjudicate Lien and 2 AA000425
Motion to Dismiss)
2/15/19 Notice of Appeal (Attorney’s Fees and Costs) 2 AA000485
12/17/2018 | Notice of Cross Appeal 2 AA000440
2/08/2019 | Notice of Entry of Decision and Order 2 AA000479

Granting in Part and Denying in Part, Simon’s
Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Costs

o Decision and Order Granting in Part
and Denying in Part, Simon’s Motion
for Attorney’s Fees and Costs




Appellants’ Appendix — Consolidated Cases 77678 and 78176
Edgeworth, et al. v. Daniel Simon, et al.

12/27/2018 | Notice of Entry of Orders (Adjudicate Lien 2 AA000442
and Dismiss NRCP 12(B)(5))

12/13/2018 | Plaintiff’s Motion for an Order to Release 2 AA000415
Funds

2/02/18 Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motions 2 AA000277
to Consolidate and to Adjudicate Attorney
Lien

 Affidavit of Brian Edgeworth (2/2/18)
* Deposition of Brian Edgeworth

(9/29/17)
4/24/2018 | Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s (Third) 2 AA000335
Motion to Dismiss
12/17/2018 | Plaintiffs’ Opposition to Simon’s Motion for 2 AA000428

Fees and Costs

6/13/19 Recorder’s Transcript of Evidentiary Hearing- 3 AA000488
Day 1 August 27, 2018
Recorder’s Transcript of Evidentiary Hearing-
Day 2 August 28, 2018
Recorder’s Transcript of Evidentiary Hearing-
Day 4 August 30, 2018

11/30/2017 | Simon’s Notice of Attorney’s Lien 2 AA000001
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Appellants’ Appendix — Consolidated Cases 77678 and 78176

Edgeworth, et al. v. Daniel Simon, et al,

Date Bates
Filed Document Title VOL. No. | Number
11/30/2017 | Simon’s Notice of Attorney’s Lien 1 AA000001
1/2/2018 | Notice of Amended Attorney’s Lien 1 AA000006
1/4/2018 | Complaint 1 AA000013
1/9/2018 | Acceptance of Service of the Summons and 1 AA000024
Complaint
1/24/2018 | Motion to Adjudicate Lien of the Law Office of 1&2 | AA000025
Daniel Simon On Order Shortening Time
* Simon’s Invoices
e Email to Simon labeled “Contingency
¢ Itemization of Costs
o Simon’s 11/27/18 Letter to Edgeworth’s
2/02/18 Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motions to 2 AA000277
Consolidate and to Adjudicate Attorney Lien
 Affidavit of Brian Edgeworth (2/2/18)
» Deposition of Brian Edgeworth (9/29/17)
3/15/18 Amended Complaint 2 AA000305
4/9/2018 | Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Amended 2 AA000317
Complaint Pursuant to 12(b)(3)
4/24/2018 | Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s (Third) 2 AA000335
Motion to Dismiss
11/19/2018 | Decision and order on Motion to Adjudicate 2 AA000353
Lien :
11/19/2018 | Decision and Order on Motion to Dismiss NRCP 2 AA000376
12(B)(5)
12/7/2018 | Motion for Attorneys Fees and Costs 2 AA000386
12/13/2018 | Plaintiff’s Motion for an Order to Release Funds 2 AA000415
12/17/2018 | Notice of Appeal (Adjudicate Lien and Motion 2 AA000425

to Dismiss)




Appellants’ Appendix — Consolidated Cases 77678 and 78176
Edgeworth, et al. v. Daniel Simon, et al.

12/17/2018 | Plaintiffs’ Opposition to Simon’s Motion for 2 AA000428
Fees and Costs

12/17/2018 | Notice of Cross Appeal 2 AA000440

12/27/2018 | Notice of Entry of Orders (Adjudicate Lien and 2 AA000442
Dismiss NRCP 12(B)(5))

2/08/2019 | Notice of Entry of Decision and Order Granting 2 AA000479
in Part and Denying in Part, Simon’s Motion for
Attorney’s Fees and Costs

¢ Decision and Order Granting in Part and
Denying in Part, Simon’s Motion for
Attorney’s Fees and Costs

2/15/19 Notice of Appeal (Attorney’s Fees and Costs) 2 AA000485

3 AA000488
Recorder’s Transcript of Evidentiary Hearing-
6/13/19 Day 1 August 27,2018
Recorder’s Transcript of Evidentiary Hearing-
Day 2 August 28, 2018
Recorder’s Transcript of Evidentiary Hearing-
Day 4 August 30, 2018
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2. PLAINTIFFS are informed, believe, and thereon allede th;t Defendant DANIEL S.
SIMON is an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Nevada, Upon further information
and belief, PLAINTIFFS are informed, believe, and thereon- allege that Defendant THE LAW
OFFICE OF DANIEL S. SIMON, A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION, is a domestic
professional corporation licensed and doing business in Clark .County, Nevada., At times,
Defendants shall be referred to as SIMON.

3. The true names of DOES 1 through X, their citizenship and capacities, whether
individual, corporate, associate, partnership or otherwise, are ut;knov\;n to PLAINTIFFS who

therefore sue these defendants by such fictitious names. PLAINTIFFS are informed, believe, and

i thereon allege that each of the Defendants, designated as DOES 1 through X, are or may be, legally

responsible for the events referred to in this action, and caused damages to PLAINTIFFS, as herein
alleged, and PLAINTIFFS will ask leave of this Court to amend the Complaint to insert the true
names and capacities of such Defendants, when the same have been ascertained, and to join them

in this action, together with the proper charges and allegations.

4, That the true names and capacities of Defendants named herein as ROE

CORPORATIONS I through X, inclusive, are unknown to PLAINTIFFS, who therefore sue said
Defendants by such fictitious names. PLAINTIFF are informed, Believé, and thereon allege that
each of the Defendants designated herein as a ROE CORPORATION Defendant is responsible for
the events and happenings referred to and proximately caused damages to PLAINTIFFS as alleged
herein. PLAINTIFFS ask leave of the Court to amend the Complaint to insert the true names and
capacities of ROE CORPORATIONS I through X, inclusive, when the same have been
ascertained, and to join such Defendants in this action.

s. DOES I through V are Defendants and/or employers of Defendants who may be

liable for Defendant’s negligence pursuant to N.R.S. 41.130, which states:

AAQ00306
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[eJxcept as otherwise provided in N.R.S. 41.745, whenever any person
shall suffer personal injury by wrongful act, neglect or default of another,
the person causing the injury is liable to the person injured for damages;
and where the person causing the injury is employed by another person or
corporation responsible for his conduct, that person or corporation so
responsible is liable to the person injured for damages.

6. Specifically, PLAINTIFFS allege that one or more of the DOE Defendants was and
is liable to PLAINTIFFS for the damages they sustained by SIMON'S breach of the contract for
services and the conversion of PLAINTIFFS personal property, as hérein ;lleged.
7. ROE CORPORATIONS I through V are entities or other business entities that
participated in SIMON'S breach of the oral contract for services-and the conversion of
PLAINTIFFS personal property, as herein alleged.

FACTS CO N T SFO
8. On or about May 1, 2016, PLAINTIFFS retained SIMON to represent their interests
following a flood that occurred on April 10, 2016, in a home under construction that was owned by
PLAINTIFFS. That dispute was subject to litigation in the g™ Judici;l District Court as Case
Number A-16-73844:1-C (the LITIGATION), with a trial date of January 8, 2018, A settlement in
favor of PLAINTIFFS for a substantial amount of money was reached with defendants prior to the
trial date.
9. At the outset of the attorney-client relationship, PLAINTIFFS and SIMON orally
agreed that SIMON would be paid for his services at an hourly rate of $550 and that fees and costs
would be paid as they were incurred (the CONTRACT). The terms of the CONTRACT were
never reduced to writing.
10, Pursuant to the CONTRACT, SIMON sent invoices to PLAINTIFFS on December
16, 2016, May 3, 2017, August 16, 2017, and September 25, 2017. The amount of fees and costs
SIMON billed PLAINTIFFS totaled $486,453.09. PLAINTIFFS paid the invoices in full to
SIMON. SIMON also submitted an invoice to PLAINTIFFS in October of 2017 in the amount of

AAQ000307
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$72,000. However, SIMON withdrew the invoice and failed to resubmit the invoice to
PLAINTIFFS, despite a request to do so. It is unknown to PLAINTIFFS whether SIMON ever
disclosed the final invoice to the defendants in the LITIGATION c;r wh;ther he added those fees
and costs to the mandated computation of damages.

11, SIMON was aware that PLAINTIFFS were required to secure loans to pay
SIMON’S fees and costs in the LITIGATION. SIMON was also aware that the loans secured by
PLAINTIFFS accrued interest. ' L.

12. As discovery in the underlying LITIGATION neared its conclusion in the late fall
of 2017, and thereafter blossomed from one of mere property damage to one of significant and
additional value, SIMON approached PLAINTIFFS with a desire to modify the terms of the
CONTRACT. In short, SIMON wanted to be paid far more than $550.00 per hour and the
$486,453.09 he'd received from PLAINTIFFS over the previous eighteeﬁ (18) months. However,
neither PLAINTIFFS nor SIMON agreed on any terms.

13. On November 27, 2017, SIMON sent a letter to PLAINTIFFS setting forth
additional fees in the amount of $1,114,000.00, and costs in the amount of that $30,000.00, that he
wanted to be paid in light of a favorable settlement that was reached “[ith the defendants in the
LITIGATION. The proposed fees and costs were in addition to the $486,453.09 that PLAINTIFFS
had already paid to SIMON pursuant to the CONTRACT, the invoices that SIMON had presented
to PLAINTIFFS, the evidence produced to defendants in the LITIGATION, and the amounts set
forth in the computation of damages disclosed by SIMON in the LITIGATION.

14. A reason given by SIMON to modify the CONTRACT-was that he purportedly
under billed PLAINTIFFS on the four invoices previously sent and paid, and that he wanted to go
through his invoices and create, or submit, additional billing entries. According to SIMON, he
under billed in the LITIGATION in an amount in excess of $1,000,000.00. An additional reason
given by SIMON was that he felt his work now had greater value than the $550.00 per hour that

4
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was agreed to and paid for pursuant to the CONTRACT. SIMON prepaf‘ed a proposed settlement
breakdown with his new numbers and presented it to PLAINTIFFS for their signatures.

15. Some of PLAINTIFFS’ claims in the LITIGATION were for breach of contract and
indemnity, and a material part of the claim for indemnity against Defendant Lange was the fees
and costs PLAINTIFFS were compelled to pay to SIMON to litigate and be made whole following
the flocding event.

16. In support of PLAINTIFFS’ claims in the LITIGATION, and pursuant to NRCP
16.1, SIMON was required to present prior to trial a computation of damages that PLAINTIFFS
suffered and incurred, which included the amount of SIMON’S fees and costs that PLAINTIFFS
paid. There is nothing in the computation of damages signed by and served by SIMON to reflect
fees and costs other than those contained in his invoices that were presented to and paid by
PLAINTIFFS. Additionally, there is nothing in the evidence or the mandatory pretrial disclosures
in the LITIGATION to support any additional attorneys’ fees generated by or billed by SIMON, let
alone those in excess of $1,000,000.00.

17. Brian Edgeworth, the representative of PLAINTIFFS in th'e LITIGATION, sat for a
deposition on September 27, 2017. Defendants® attorneys asked specific questions of Mr.
Edgeworth regarding the amount of damages that PLAINTIFFS had “sustained, including the
amount of attorneys fees and costs that had been paid to SIMON. At page 271 of that deposition, a
question was asked of Mr. Edgeworth as to the amount of attorneys’ fees that PLAINTIFFS had
paid to SIMON in the LITIGATION prior to May of 2017. At lines 18-19, SIMON interjected:
“They’ve all been disclosed to you.” At lines 23-25, SIMON further stafed: “The attorneys’ fees
and costs for both of these plaintiffs as a result of this claim have been disclosed to you long ago.”
Finally, at page 272, lines 2-3, SIMON further admitted concerning his fees and costs: “And

they’ve been updated as of last week.”
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18. Despite SIMON’S requests and demands for the payment of more in fees,
PLAINTIFFS refuse, and continue to refuse, to alter or amend the terms of the CONTRACT.

19. When PLAINTIFFS refused to alter or amend the terms of the CONTRACT,
SIMON refused, and continues to refuse, to agree to release the full amount of the settlement
proceeds to PLAINTIFFS. Additionally, SIMON refused, and continues to refuse, to provide
PLAINTIFFS with either a number that reflects the undisputed amount of the settlement proceeds
that PLAINTIFFS are entitled to receive or a definite timeline as to when PLAINTIFFS can
receive either the undisputed number or their proceeds.

20. PLAINTIFFS have made several demands to SIMON to comply with the
CONTRACT, to provide PLAINTIFFS with a number that reflects the undisputed amount of the

settlement proceeds, and/or to agree to provide PLAINTIFFS settlement proceeds to them. To

date, SIMON has refused.
FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEE
(Breach of Contract)
21, PLAINTIFFS repeat and reallege each allegation set forth in paragraphs 1 through

20 of thié Complaint, as though the same were fully set forth herein.

22. PLAINTIFFS and SIMON have a CONTRACT. A material term of the
CONTRACT is that SIMON agreed to accept $550.00 per hour for his services rendered. An
additional material term of the CONTRACT is that PLAINTIFFS agreed to pay SIMON'S
invoices as they were submitted. An implied provision of the CONTRAbT is that SIMON owed,
and continues to owe, a fiduciary duty to PLAINTIFFS to act in accordance with PLAINTIFFS
best interests.

23. PLAINTIFFS and SIMON never contemplated, or agreed in the CONTRACT, that
SIMON would have any claim to any portion of the settlement proceeds from the LITIGATION.
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24, PLAINTIFFS paid in full and on time all of SIMON’S invoices that he submitted
pursuant to the CONTRACT.

25. SIMON’S demand for additional compensation other than what was agreed to in the
CONTRACT, and than what was disclosed to the defendants in the LITIGATION, in exchange for
PLAINTIFFS to receive their settlement proceeds is a material breach of the CONTRACT.

26. SIMON'S refusal to agree to release all of the settlement proceeds from the
LITIGATION to PLAINTIFFS is a breach of his fiduciary duty and a material breach of the
CONTRACT.

27. SIMON’S refusal to provide PLAINTIFFS with either a number that reflects the
undisputed amount of the settlement proceeds that PLAINTIFFS are entitled to receive or a
definite timeline as to when PLAINTIFFS can receive either the undisputed number or their
proceeds is a breach of his fiduciary duty and a material breach of the CONTRACT.

28. As a resuit of SIMON’S material breach of the CONTRACT, PLAINTIFFS
incurred compensatory and/or expectation damages, in an amount in excess of $15,000.00.

29. As a result of SIMON'S material breach of the CONTRACT, PLAINTIFFS
incurred foreseeable consequential and incidental damages, in an amount m excess of $15,000.00,
30. As a result of SIMON’S material breach of the CONTRACT, PLAINTIFFS have
been required to retain an attorney to represent their interests. As a result, PLAINTIFFS are

entitled to recover attorneys’ fees and costs.

SECOND CLAI F
(Declaratory Relief)
31 PLAINTIFFS repeat and reallege each allegation and statement set forth in

Paragraphs 1 through 30, as set forth herein.

32. PLAINTIFFS orally agreed to pay, and SIMON orally agreed to receive, $550.00

per hour for SIMON'S legal services performed in the LITIGATION.
7
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33. Pursuant to four invoices, SIMON billed, and PLAINTIFFS paid, $550.00 per hour
for a total of $486,453.09, for SIMON’S services in the LITIGATION.

34, Neither PLAINTIFFS nor SIMON ever agreed, either orally or in writing, to alter or
amend any of the terms of the CONTRACT.

35. The only evidence that SIMON produced in the LITIGATION concerning his fees
are the amounts set forth in the invoices that SIMON presented to PLAINTIFFS, which

PLAINTIFFS paid in full.

36. SIMON admitted in the LITIGATION that the full amount of his fees incurred in
the LITIGATION was produced in updated form on or before September 27, 2017. The full
amount of his fees, as produced, are the amounts set forth in the invoices that SIMON presented to

PLAINTIFFS and that PLAINTIFFS paid in full.

37. Since PLAINTIFFS and SIMON entered into a CONTRACT; since the
CONTRACT provided for attorneys® fees to be paid at $550.00 per hour; since SIMON billed, and
PLAINTIFFS paid, $550.00 per hour for SIMON’S services in the LITIGATION; since SIMON
admitted that all of the bills for his services were produced in the LITIGATION; and, since the
CONTRACT has never been altered or amended by PLAINTIFFS, PLAINTIFFS are entitled to
declaratory judgment setting forth the terms of the CONTRACT as alleged herein, that the
CONTRACT has been fully satisfied by PLAINTIFFS, that SIMON is m material breach of the
CONTRACT, and that PLAINTIFFS are entitled to the full amount of the settlement proceeds.

THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIER

(Conversion)
38. PLAINTIFFS repeat and reallege each allegation and statement set forth in

Paragraphs 1 through 37, as set forth herein.

AAQ000312
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39. Pursuant to the CONTRACT, SIMON agreed to be paid $550.00 per hour for his

services, nothing more,

40, SIMON admitted in the LITIGATION that all of his fees and costs incurred on or
before September 27, 2017, had already been produced to the defendants.

41, The defendants in the LITIGATION settled with PLAIN’i'IFFS for a considerable
sum. The settlement proceeds from the LITIGATION are the sole property of PLAINTIFFS.

42, Despite SIMON’S knowledge that he has billed for and been paid in full for his
services pursuant to the CONTRACT, that PLAINTIFFS were compelled to take out loans to pay
for SIMON'S fees and costs, that he admitted in court proceedings in the LITIGATION that he’d
produced all of his billings through September of 2017, SIMON has refused to agree to either
release all of the settlement proceeds to PLAINTIFFS or to provide a timeline when an undisputed
amount of the settlement proceeds would be identified and paid to PLAINTIFFS.

43, SIMON’S retention of PLAINTIFFS’ property is done intentionally with a

conscious disregard of, and contempt for, PLAINTIFFS’ property rights.

44, SIMON’S intentional and conscious disregard for the rights of PLAINTIFFS rises
to the level of oppression, fraud, and malice, and that SIMON has also subjected PLAINTIFFS to
cruel, and unjust, hardship. PLAINTIFFS are therefore entitled to punitive damages, in an amount

in excess of $15,000.00.

45, As a result of SIMON'S intentional conversion of PLAINTIFFS’ property,
PLAINTIFFS have been required to retain an attorney to represent their interests. As a result,

PLAINTIFFS are entitled to recover attorneys’ fees and costs.
mn

n
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FOUR FOR RELIEF
(Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing)
46, PLAINTIFFS repeat and reallege each and every statement set forth in Paragraphs 1
through 45, as though the same were fully set forth herein.

47. In every contract in Nevada, including the CONTRACT, there is an implied

covenant and obligation of good faith and fair dealing,

48. The work performed by SIMON under the CONTRACT was billed to PLAINTIFFS
in several invoices, totaling $486,453.09. Each invoice prepared and produced by SIMON prior to

October of 2017 was reviewed and paid in full by PLAINTIFFS within days of receipt.

49, Thereafter, when the underlying LITIGATION with the Viking defendant had
settled, SIMON demanded that PLAINTIFFS pay to SIMON what is in essence a bonus of over a
million dollars, based not upon the terms of the CONTRACT, but upon SIMON’S unilateral belief

that he was entitled to the bonus based upon the amount of the Viking settlement.

50. Thereafter, SIMON produced a super bill where he added billings to existing
invoices that had already been paid in full and created additional billings for work allegedly
occurring after the LITIGATION had essentially resolved. The amount of the super bill is

$692,120, including a single entry for over 135 hours for reviewing unspecified emails.

51, If PLAINTIFFS had either been aware or made aware during the LITIGATION that

SIMON had some secret unexpressed thought or plan that the invoices were merely partial
invoices, PLAINTIFFS would have been in a reasonable position to evaluate whether they wanted

to continue using SIMON as their attorney.

52, When SIMON failed to reduce the CONTRACT to writing, and to remove all

ambiguities that he claims now exist, including, but not limited to, how his fee was to be

10
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determined, SIMON failed to deal fairly and in good faith with PLAINTIFFS. As a result,
SIMON breached the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.

53. When SIMON executed his secret plan and went back and added substantial time to
his invoices that had already been billed and paid in full, SIMON failed ﬁ deal fairly and in good
faith with PLAINTIFFS. As a result, SIMON breached the implied covenant of good faith and
fair dealing,

54, When SIMON demanded a bonus based upon the amount of the settlement with the
Viking defendant, SIMON failed to deal fairly and in good faith with PLAINTIFFS. As a result,
SIMON breached the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.

5s. When SIMON asserted & lien on PLAINTIFFS property, he knowingly did so in an
amount that was far in excess of any amount of fees that he had billed from the date of the
previously paid invoice to the date of the service of the lien, that he could bill for the work
performed, that he actually billed, or that he could possible claim under the CONTRACT. In doing
so, SIMON failed to deal fairly and in good faith with PLAINTIFFS. As a result, SIMON

breached the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.

56. As a result of SIMON’S breach of the implied covenant of geod faith and fair
dealing, PLAINTIFFS are entitled to damages for SIMON denying PLAINTIFFS to the full access
to, and possession of, their property. PLAINTIFFS are also entitled to consequential damages,
including attorney’s fees, and emotional distress, incurred as a result of SIMON’S breach of the

implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing, in an amount in excess of $15,000.00.

57. SIMON’S past and ongoing denial to PLAINTIFFS of their property is done with a
conscious disregard for the rights of PLAINTIFFS that rises to the level of oppression, fraud, or
malice, and that SIMON subjected PLAINTIFFS to cruel and unjust, hardship. PLAINTIFFS are

therefore entitled to punitive damages, in an amount in excess of $15,000.00.

11
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50.

costs.

PLAINTIFFS have been compelled to retain an attorney to represent their interests

in this matter. As a result, PLAINTIFFS are entitled to an award of reasonable attorneys fees and

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Wherefore, PLAINTIFFS pray for relief and judgment against Defendants as follows:

1.
2.

bod

4,
5.
6.

Compensatory and/or expectation damages in an amount in excess of $15,000;
Consequential and/or incidental damages, including attorney fees, in an amount in|
excess of $15,000;

Punitive damages in an amount in excess of $15,000;

Interest from the time of service of this Complaint, as allowed by N.R.S. 17.130;
Costs of suit; and,

For such other and further relief as the Court may deem appropriate.

DATED this /'3 day of Merch, 2018,

VANNAH & VANNAH

OBERT D. VANNAH, ESQY (3:77 )

12
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Electronically Filed
4/9/2018 11:26 AM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE CO
MTD waﬂfa«-‘v

James R. Christensen Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 3861
JAMES R. CHRISTENSEN PC
601 S. 6 Street
Las Vegas NV 89101
2702 272-0406

702) 272-0415 fax
jim@jchristensenlaw.com

Attorney for SIMON
Eighth Judicial District Court
District of Nevada
EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST; CASE NO.: A-16-738444-C
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC DEPT NO.: 10
Consolidated with
CASE NO.: A-18-767242-C
DEPT NO.: 26
Plaintiffs, MOTION TO DISMISS
Vs PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED
' COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO
DANIEL S. SIMON d/b/a SIMON NRCP 12(b)(5
LAW; DOES 1 through 10; and, ROE
entities 1 through 10;
Defendants. Date of Hearing: N/A
Time of Hearing: N/A

COMES NOW Daniel S. Simon, by and through their attorney, JAMES R.
CHRISTENSEN, Esq. and hereby moves to Dismiss Plaintiffs' Amended

Complaint pursuant to NRCP 12(b)(5).

AA000317]



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

This motion is made and based upon the papers and pleadings on file
herein, exhibits attached, the points and authorities set forth herein, all other

evidence that the Court deems just and proper, as well as the arguments of

counsel at the time of the hearing hereon.

Dated this _9"™ _ day of April 2018.

/s/ Joumes R. Chwistensery
JAMES CHRISTENSEN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 003861
601 S. 6" Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Phone: (702) 272-0406
Facsimile: (702) 272-0415
Email: jim@christensenlaw.com
Attorney for Daniel S. Simon
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NOTICE OF MOTION

TO: ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD
You, and each of you, will please take notice that the undersigned will bring
on for hearing, the MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED
COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO 12(b)(5) before the above- entitled Court located
at the Regional Justice Center, 200 Lewis Avenue, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155 on

15th MAY 9:30 AM
the day of , 2018, at a.m./p.m. in

Department 10.

DATED this _9%  day of April 2018.

/s James R. Christensery
JAMES CHRISTENSEN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 003861
601 S. 6™ Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Phone: (702) 272-0406
Facsimile: (702) 272-0415
Email: jim@christensenlaw.com
Attorney for Daniel S. Simon
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I. INTRODUCTION

Plaintiffs filed the amended complaint to attack their lawyer because of a fee
dispute. The attack is pointless. The fee dispute will be resolved by this Court
pursuant to NRS 18.015 via an evidentiary hearing on May 29, 30 & 31, 2018.

The Law Office of Daniel S. Simon, A Professional Corporation, (“Law
Office”) performed exemplary service for Plaintiffs. The Law Office recovered
over Six Million Dollars on a half million-dollar property loss claim. Despite the
incredible result, Plaintiffs do not want to pay their lawyer a reasonable fee.
Instead, when the Law Office sought its statutory right to a reasonable fee under
NRS 18.015, Plaintiffs sued the Law Office and Mr. Simon.

The amended complaint refers to the Law Office and Mr. Simon
interchangeably. (A.C., at para. #2.) This is an error. Contract claims against a
law firm/lawyer are governed by contract law. The contract was with the Law
Office; as such, Mr. Simon is not a proper defendant under corporate law. Mr.
Simon should be dismissed from the First, Second and Fourth Causes of Action.

The Third Cause of Action is for conversion. Plaintiffs allege they have a
right of possession of money based on a “CONTRACT”. (A.C. at para. #39.) Asa
matter of law, a conversion claim cannot be brought on a right of possession
grounded on a contract. The Conversion claim does not state a claim under the law

and must be dismissed.
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In addition, the disputed funds are in a separate account, safekept pursuant to
NRPC 1.15, until this Court resolves the fee dispute pursuant to NRS 18.015. No
money was taken or “converted” by the Law Office or by Mr. Simon. Plaintiffs
did not plead wrongful dominion, and cannot establish a prima facie case of
conversion.

The Amended Complaint added a Fourth Cause of Action for breach of the
implied duty of good faith and fair dealing. The Law Office asked this Court to
resolve a fee dispute pursuant to statute and the rules of ethics - which does not
breach a duty. NRS 18.015(5). As a matter of law, asking a court to resolve a fee
dispute does not violate the spirit of an alleged fee agreement.

II. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS

A.  The timeline.

Brian Edgworth decided to build a house as an investment. The build was
funded by Edgeworth family businesses and/or trusts. Plaintiffs made the decision
to build without builders risk/course of construction insurance.

On April 10, 2016, during construction, a Viking fire sprinkler caused a
flood which damaged the unfinished house.

In May of 2016, Mr. Simon of the Law Office agreed to “send a few letters”.

In June of 2016, the Viking case was filed.

AA000321
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In December of 2016, a certificate of occupancy was issued for the
investment house. Following, the house was listed for sale for $5.5M. The house
is currently off the market.

In December of 2016, the Law Office sent a bill for some fees and costs to
Plaintiffs.

In August of 2017, Brian Edgeworth and Daniel Simon discussed fees. Mr.
Edgeworth admitted in an e-mail that they had not had a “structured discussion” on
fees and ran over some fee options. (Exhibit A.)

The Viking case was heavily litigated. Through extensive legal work, the
Law Office was prepared to establish that the fire sprinkler flood was one of many,
caused by a defect known to Viking, which Viking had failed to warn of or repair.

By the fall of 2017, the Law Office had motions on file to strike the Viking
answer, to strike the Viking product expert, and had positioned the case for an
excellent trial result.

In November/December of 2017, Viking offered $6M to settle.

In late November, the reasonable fee due the Law Office was again raised.
Although the clients promised to discuss the issue, they soon refused to speak to
their lawyers. On November 30, 2017, Plaintiffs retained the Vannah law firm.

The Vannah firm instructed the Law Office to stop communication with its clients.

AA000322
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On December 1, 2017, the Law Office served a charging lien pursuant to
NRS 18.015.

On December 18, 2017, settlement checks from Viking, totaling $6M, were
picked up by the Law Office. The Law Office immediately contacted the Vannah
firm to arrange endorsement. The Vannah firm declined. Eventually, the Vannah
firm relayed an allegation that the checks would not be endorsed because Mr.
Simon would steal the money. The baseless accusation was made to support the
false narrative that the current dispute is something more than a fee dispute - which
can be easily and timely resolved by lien adjudication.

On January 2, 2018, the Law Office served an amended lien.

On January 4, 2018, Plaintiffs sued their lawyers. (Who they have not
fired.)

In early January, an interest-bearing account, with interest going to Mr.
Edgeworth, was opened at Bank of Nevada. Disbursal requires the signatures of
both Mr. Vannah and Mr. Simon.

On January 8, 2018, the Viking settlement checks were endorsed and
deposited.

On January 9, 2018, the complaint was served.

On January 18, 2018, the bank hold lifted and Brian Edgeworth got a check

for the undisputed amount of $3,950,561.27.
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B. The Law Office of Daniel S. Simon, A Professional Corporation.

Plaintiffs named Defendant “Daniel S. Simon dba Simon Law”, alleging
Breach of Contract, Declaratory Relief and Conversion. See Complaint, attached
hereto as Exhibit “B.” All allegations against Daniel Simon individually are
without basis as a matter of law and should be dismissed. Plaintiffs contend that
Daniel S. Simon was doing business as Simon Law. See id., 2. This contention
is incorrect as Daniel S. Simon did not do business with the Edgeworth’s and did
not provide any services in his individual capacity. Any legal services provided to
Plaintiffs were done by The Law Office of Daniel S. Simon, P.C., a domestic
professional corporation. See Nevada Secretary of State Business License Record
for Law Office of Daniel S. Simon, P.C., attached hereto as Exhibit “C.”

Simon Law is not an entity that can be sued. At most it is a fictitious name
owned by The Law Office of Daniel S. Simon, P.C. See Clark County Fictitious
Firm Name Record for Simon Law, attached hereto as Exhibit “D.” This is not a
surprise to Plaintiffs, they directed partial payments for legal services to The Law
Office of Daniel S. Simon, P.C. See check payment by Angela and Brian
Edgeworth to The Law Office of Daniel S. Simon, P.C., attached hereto as Exhibit
“E.” Consequently, Plaintiffs have no viable claims against Daniel S. Simon as an
individual and Defendant is entitled to dismissal of the entire complaint as a matter

of law.
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III. ARGUMENT

A. Defendant Daniel S. Simon Is Not a Proper Party and Should Be
Dismissed from the First, Second and Fourth Causes of Action.

Nevada Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(5) allows dismissal of causes of
action when a pleading fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.
"This court's task is to determine whether ... the challenged pleading sets forth
allegations sufficient to make out the elements of a right to relief."' Vacation Vill.,
110 Nev. 481, 484, 874 P.2d 744, 746 (1994) (quoting Edgar v. Wagner, 101 Nev.
226, 228, 699 P.2d 110, 112 (1988) (emphasis added). Dismissal is proper where
the allegations are insufficient to establish the elements of a claim for relief.
Stockmeier v. Nev. Dep't of Corr. Psychological Review Panel, 124 Nev. 313, 316,
183 P.3d 133, 135 (2008). This Court should not assume the truth of legal
conclusions, merely because they are cast in the form of factual allegations.
Crockett & Myers, Ltd. V. Napier, Fitzgerald & Kirby, LLP, 440 F. Supp. 2d 1184,
1190 (D. Nev. 2006).

Plaintiffs allege that there is a contract between them and Defendant Daniel
S. Simon. However, this assertion is incorrect and improper. Taking the allegation
as true, the agreement was not between Plaintiffs and Daniel S. Simon. Mr. Simon
does not contract in an individual capacity; and, Mr. Simon does not do business

individually. See Exhibits “C” and “D.”
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The Law Office is a licensed domestic professional corporation in the State
of Nevada. See Exhibit “C.” Simon Law is a fictitious firm name owned by the
Law Office. See Exhibit “D.” Any alleged agreement for legal services provided
for Plaintiffs would be through the professional corporation.

As a matter of law, contract claims against a law firm or a lawyer are
governed by contract law, which necessarily includes corporate law:

“A lawyer is subject to liability to a client for injury caused by breach of
contract in the circumstances and to the extent provided by contract law.”

Restatement Third, The Law Governing Lawyers §55(1).

The first, second and fourth causes of action all seek relief under the alleged
contract. Under contract law and Nevada corporate law, Mr. Simon is not a proper
defendant. Mr. Simon is an officer and stockholder of the corporation, Mr. Simon
may not be named individually in a contract action. Plaintiffs’ Complaint fails to
state a claim pursuant to NRCP 12(b)(5); and, Defendant Daniel S. Simon should
be dismissed.

B.  Plaintiffs’ Conversion Action Should Be Dismissed.

Plaintiffs’ Conversion Cause of Action fails to state a claim and should be

dismissed.

-10-
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For a conversion claim, Plaintiffs must prove that a Defendant:

1) committed a distinct act of dominion wrongfully exerted over
Plaintiffs’ personal property; and,

2) the act was in denial of, or inconsistent with, Plaintiffs’ title or rights
therein; or,

3) the act was in derogation, exclusion, or defiance of Plaintiffs’ title or
rights in the personal property.

Evans v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 116 Nev. 598, 5 P.3d 1043 (2000); Ferriera
v. P.C.H. Inc., 105 Nev. 305, 774 P.2d 1041 (1989); Wantz v. Redfield, 74 Nev.
196, 326 P.2d 413 (1958). Plaintiffs cannot establish conversion as a matter of
law.

1. Plaintiffs did not plead a right to possession sufficient to allege
conversion.

In M.C. Multi-Family Development, L.L.C. v. Crestdale Associates, Ltd.,
193 P.3d 536, 543 (2008), citing California law, the Nevada Supreme Court
recognized the need to establish the right to “exclusivity” of the chattel or property
alleged to be converted (M.C. Multi-Family addressed alleged conversion of
intangible property). Plaintiffs claim they are due money via a settlement contract,
and that they have compensated Defendant in full for legal services provided
pursuant to a contract. See Exhibit “B,” { 19. Thus, Plaintiffs have pled a right to

payment based upon contract.

-11-
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An alleged contract right to possession is not exclusive enough, without
more, to support a conversion claim:

“A mere contractual right of payment, without more, will not suffice” to
bring a conversion claim.

Plummer v. Day/Eisenberg, 184 Cal.App.4™ 38, 45 (Cal. CA, 4 Dist. 2010). See,
Restatement (Second) of Torts §237 (1965), comment d.

Nevada law expressly allows an attorney to recover fees via a charging lien,
and expressly states such an effort is not a breach of duty. NRS 18.015(5). Thus,
as a matter of law, asserting a charging lien, or expressing a desire to be paid,
cannot serve to change a lien claim into conversion.

2. A charging lien is allowed by statute.

NRS 18.015 allows an attorney to file a charging lien. The Law Office
followed the law. Following the law is not wrongful. Thus, as a matter of law,
Plaintiffs cannot satisfy the wrongful dominion element.

3. The money was placed into a trust account, per agreement of the
parties.

The Law Office acted properly pursuant to Nevada Rule of Professional
Conduct 1.15 “Safekeeping Property”. The Rule states in relevant part:

(e) When in the course of representation, a lawyer is in possession of funds
or other property in which two or more persons (one of whom may be the
lawyer) claim interests, the property shall be kept separate by the lawyer
until the dispute is resolved. The lawyer shall promptly distribute all
portions of the funds or other property as to which the interests are not in
dispute.

-12-
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The Law Office followed the exact course mandated by the Rules of
Professional Conduct. The Law Office followed the law and placed the settlement
money into a separate account-which requires the signature of Mr. Vannah to
disburse funds. See Bank of Nevada letter establishing joint trust account for
settlement proceeds, attached as Exhibit “F.” Plaintiffs’ have control over the
funds and interest goes to Brian Edgeworth. No funds were taken, nor can any
funds be taken.

Plaintiffs’ conversion Cause of Action fails as a matter of law. No money
has been taken. Plaintiffs have joint control over the money. Even more telling is
the letter drafted by Plaintiffs and presented to the Bank consenting to the handling
of the funds. See, Letter from Vannah and Vannah to the Bank of Nevada attached
as Exhibit “F.” How can you wrongfully convert funds when the complaining
party agrees to where the funds should be placed and when Mr. Simon fully
complied with the Plaintiffs’ direction and placed the funds in a protected account?

4. The complaint is not ripe.

It is axiomatic that a person not in possession cannot convert. Restatement
(Second) of Torts §237 (1965), comment f. Plaintiffs sued Defendant for
conversion before checks were endorsed or deposited. Likewise, the demands of
Plaintiffs preceded the date funds were deposited and available and cannot serve as

a predicate for a conversion claim.
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